


Career Skills Library

Leadership Skills
Second Edition



Career Skills Library

Communication Skills

Leadership Skills

Learning the Ropes

Organization Skills

Problem Solving

Professional Ethics and Etiquette

Research and Information Management

Teamwork Skills



F E R G U S O N

Leadership
Skills

SECOND EDITION

CAREER SKILLS LIBRARY



Careers Skills Library: Leadership Skills, Second Edition

Copyright © 1998, 2004 by Facts On File, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any

form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,

recording, or by any information storage or retrieval systems, without

permission in writing from the publisher. For information contact

Ferguson

An imprint of Facts On File, Inc.

132 West 31st Street

New York NY 10001

Leadership skills—2nd ed.

p. cm.—(Career skills library)

Rev. ed. of: Leadership skills / by Diane E. Rossiter. c1998.

Includes bibliographical reference and index.

Contents: Leadership; what it is and why it matters—Working with others—

Organizing a project—Completing a project—Learning to lead.

ISBN 0-8160-5519-X (HC : alk. paper)

1. Leadership—Juvenile literature. 2. Management—Juvenile literature. 3.

Teams in the workplace—Juvenile literature. [1. Leadership. 2. Management.

3. Teams in the workplace. 4. Vocational guidance.] I. Rossiter, Diane E.

Leadership skills. II. J.G. Ferguson Publishing Company. III. Series.

HD57.7.R686 2004

658.4'092—dc22 2003015061

Ferguson books are available at special discounts when purchased in bulk

quantities for businesses, associations, institutions, or sales promotions.

Please call our Special Sales Department in New York at (212) 967-8800 

or (800) 322-8755.

You can find Ferguson on the World Wide Web at

http://www.fergpubco.com

Text design by David Strelecky

Cover design by Cathy Rincon

First edition by Diane E. Rossiter

Printed in the United States of America

MP FOF 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

This book is printed on acid-free paper.



CONTENTS

Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

1 Leadership—What It Is and 

Why It Matters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

2 Working with Others  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

3 Organizing a Project  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49

4 Completing a Project  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .73

5 Learning to Lead . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .91

Glossary  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .113

Bibliography  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .117

Index  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .119





1

INTRODUCTION

When we think of leaders, we may think of peo-

ple such as Abraham Lincoln, Susan B.

Anthony, or Martin Luther King, Jr. If you consider

the historical importance and far-reaching influence

of these individuals, leadership might seem like a

noble but lofty goal. But like all of us, these people

started out as students, workers, and citizens who

possessed ideas about how some aspect of daily life

could be improved on a larger scale. Through dili-

gence and experience, they improved upon their

ideas by sharing them with others, seeking their opin-

ions and feedback and constantly looking for the best

way to accomplish goals for a group. Thus we all have

the potential to be leaders at school, in our commu-

nities, and at work, regardless of age or experience.

Leaders are vital at every level of an organization, and

cultivating leadership skills early is a great way to

pave the way for success.

Many people have no desire to be leaders; after all,

leadership comes with many responsibilities and risks



2 Leadership Skills

that other members of a team do not have to worry

about. Thus some people are more comfortable in the

role of contributor. However, in much of today’s world,

teamwork is essential for completing projects and

assignments, and teams without leaders usually are

ineffective in achieving their goals. They flounder with-

out a leader’s help to focus on the goal and to make

choices that will move the team toward that goal. 

In school and extracurricular activities, you may be

able to avoid the responsibilities of leadership:

Someone else usually will step forward to take on a

Martin Luther King, Jr. was a charismatic leader and civil rights activist. However, leaders are

found not just in politics; they are needed in all areas of business and society. (Corbis)



leadership role. But in the workplace, the choice will

not always be yours. When you are assigned a proj-

ect, you will most likely need to rely on the help and

support of others. These people, in effect, become

your team. To get the most out of their efforts, you

will need to exercise good leadership.

Leaders inspire others to act by setting good exam-

ples. Their drive and perseverance spur others on.

Leaders strive to be the best they can be—not to com-

pete with others. In fact, a leader’s job is to help oth-

ers make their best contribution toward a shared goal.

Leaders motivate others through mutual trust. The

leader must trust in his or her teammates’ abilities

and willingness to pursue a goal. At the same time,

the team must trust in their leader’s ability and will-

ingness to provide needed support. This mutual trust

is essential in building a team that will be successful

in reaching its goal.

In today’s workplace, you need to develop leader-

ship skills to build and direct teams to get work done.

Although some leadership qualities are inborn, many

of the skills necessary for good leadership can be

learned. In this book, we discuss ways of interacting

with others that will help you lead them to success.

Topics include:

Motivating others

Giving and taking criticism

Organizing a project

Introduction 3

A leader’s job 

is to help others

make their best

contribution

toward a 

shared goal.



Delegating responsibility

Monitoring a team’s progress

Learning leadership skills on the job

Leadership is inspiring others to follow your vision/

direction/dream. In business, this means getting people

aligned and moving in one direction—the direction

that makes the business fly.

—Stever Robbins, motivational 

speaker and entrepreneur

This book covers the following leadership topics:

The basic characteristics of a leader

The importance of leadership when working

with others as a team

Giving and receiving criticism

How leaders set goals and motivate others

Organizational tools that help leaders

delegate and teams to stay focused

Completing projects through effective

leadership and team building

How to cultivate leadership qualities

4 Leadership Skills



5

LEADERSHIP—
WHAT IT IS AND

WHY IT MATTERS

P eter, I need you to prepare a report on our com-

pany’s services for a prospective new client,”

says his boss. “We’ve been trying to get their business

for more than a year. You’ve got decent computer-

graphic skills, so make the report look good.”

Although Peter started working only four months

ago, he hopes to become an assistant manager as

soon as a position becomes available. He is glad he

took a computer-design course last summer. The skills

he learned there might help him get the promotion

he’s been waiting for.

Peter has been frustrated that his efforts at work up to

this point have not been recognized by his supervisor.

Peter always gets to work early, stays late, and often

works through lunch. He’s proud that he is usually able

1

“



6 Leadership Skills

to finish his assignments well before they are due. He

looks down on his coworkers who seem content to

take all the allotted time to complete their work. It

doesn’t bother him that not one of his coworkers even

says hello anymore, but he deeply cares that no one in

management seems to notice his hard work. This new

client report may finally get their attention.

Peter knows he will need help from his fellow staff

members to complete the report. Fortunately, he can

make them put aside their individual projects to sup-

ply him with what he needs to do his report. When

one clerk seems deliberately slow in finding a file

Peter needs, a reminder that the boss has put Peter in

charge is all it takes.

Peter also keeps after the department secretary to

type each part of the report as soon as he produces it.

Since he prides himself on finishing every project

early, he tells the staff that the report is due in three

days, instead of the actual deadline the following

week. “I’m the only one who cares,” he thinks, as his

coworkers grumble about working late two nights in

a row.

Peter is glad that his boss finally seems to be aware

of how hard he works. He smiles to himself when he

notices his boss watching him more and more. Since

Peter is a perfectionist, he naturally checks and

rechecks every detail anyway; having his boss see

him in action is just a well-deserved bonus.



When the report is finished, Peter knows that he

has done an excellent job. “This will really do it,” he

thinks. Later his boss says the report is a “thorough,

competent effort.” Peter is disappointed. He had

expected higher praise. He is also disappointed a few

weeks later with his six-month review. His supervisor

has given him low ratings in the categories “leader-

ship” and “potential for promotion.”

“I stand on my head and it’s not enough,” he

thinks. “I’m smarter than most of the managers, and

I work harder. What’s it going to take to convince

them?”

QUALITIES OF A LEADER

Although there are different styles of leadership, all

effective leaders share certain characteristics. These

are qualities that can be learned and improved upon

over time.

Innovation

Leaders must be able to do the job, but ability alone

is not enough. True leadership requires a willingness

to be bold, to consider unusual approaches to prob-

lems, to do more than just follow tried-and-true

methods. Leaders are self-confident and have no need

to put others down to feel good about themselves.

Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 7



8 Leadership Skills

They are willing to stand up for their ideas and debate

them with others. This kind of intellectual competi-

tion is characteristic of a good leader. In Planning for

Nonplanners, Darryl Ellis and Peter Pekar, Jr. call this

characteristic “constructively competitive.” They also

note that exceptional leaders know how to be com-

petitive without alienating others.

Respect for Others

Balancing competition with respect may be difficult

for young employees who think the way to get ahead

is to outshine their coworkers. But neither workers

nor supervisors like or respect leaders who think only

of themselves. The staff of Catalyst, a national non-

profit organization devoted to career advancement

for women, suggests keeping a low profile while you

are new on the job. In Making the Most of Your First Job,

the Catalyst staff notes that if you’re too “gung ho” at

first, people will resent you. Resentful coworkers will

certainly not be motivated to cooperate with you.

Above all, leadership requires the ability to get

along with others in a variety of situations. For exam-

ple, if you are class president, you won’t be able to

accomplish much if you begin to think too highly of

yourself. Classmates you snub are not likely to vol-

unteer to help with prom decorations. Likewise, if

you are an assistant manager and ignore your

coworkers until you need something, you will not

always get the results you want. 

Exceptional

leaders know

how to be

competitive

without

alienating 

others.



Courteousness

In Why Employees Don’t Do What They’re Supposed to

Do and What to Do About It, Ferdinand F. Fournies

reminds managers to treat their staff members with

such common courtesies as saying “please” and

“thank you,” apologizing for being late to a meeting,

and not interrupting people while they are speaking.

Other leaders in business and industry recommend

Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 9

LEADERS ARE . . .

Team players

Sensitive

Creative

Confident

Fond of people

Street smart

Organized

Trustworthy

Communicators



the golden rule: Treat others as you would like to be

treated.

The workplace is still primarily a place where peo-

ple interact. The social skills we have been practicing

all our lives are important in business, too. Fournies

tells managers to look at people’s faces when they are

10 Leadership Skills

In meetings, leaders must clearly communicate their ideas to team members, while still

being open to suggestions from others. (Corbis)



talking, to avoid sarcastic comments, and to control

emotional outbursts. Sarcasm and temper tantrums

are not acceptable in a social setting and even less so

in the workplace. Being in a supervisory position

doesn’t give you the right to be discourteous.

Sensitivity

Although they are important qualities, courtesy and

agreeableness are not the only qualities of a good

leader. He or she must also be sensitive to the feelings

and needs of others. These needs are not always

clearly expressed. Sometimes people do not even

know what they want or need. Talented leaders are

able to “read” the people around them and adjust

their own behavior accordingly. 

Alissa, a college student and part-time office man-

ager for a local nonprofit organization, says the hard-

est part of her job is figuring out her coworkers.

“When Ellie drags her feet on an assignment, it prob-

ably means she doesn’t feel capable of doing it.

Maybe I’ll need to give her some more help. When

Jerry forgets I asked him to do something, it might

mean I’ve been pushing him too hard—I do rely on

him a lot because we’re such a small staff.”  

Alissa has already learned to pick up on her co-

workers’ cues and act accordingly. Her sensitivity and

support motivate her staff and make her an effective

leader. 

Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 11



12 Leadership Skills

GOING BEYOND ABILITY

Paul has been a member of the high-school Key Club,

a service organization, for three years. He decided to

ask his friend Scott, the current president, to nomi-

nate him to be next year’s president. “I think I

deserve it,” Paul thought. “I never miss a meeting

and I’m willing to do anything they ask me. I’ve

helped at every car wash, distributed turkeys at

Thanksgiving, and even volunteered at the senior cit-

izen center every Tuesday this past year. And I know

I’d be better than anybody else at keeping track of the

money we raise for charity.”

Paul certainly has contributed much to the Key

Club. He has always been a conscientious and capable

worker. But Scott was hesitant to promise to nominate

EXERCISE

Previously in this chapter, we learn about how

insensitive Peter is to his coworkers and his

supervisor. Reread the story and find three

mistakes Peter makes. Then explain how he

can change his behavior to become a more

effective leader. 



Paul. Scott decided to speak to the club adviser about

his worries. 

FACT

Leaders need to work through others to be

successful. About 50–60 percent of leaders fail

because they are unable to build and guide an

effective team.

“This has been a harder job than I thought it would

be. Running the meetings and keeping everybody

interested in our long-term projects was tough.

Sometimes I felt like being a drill-sergeant, but I knew

that wouldn’t work. I had to figure out ways to make

the members take responsibility without being too

harsh,” Scott told his adviser. “Paul is not really a

people person—I just don’t think he’s right for this

position.” 

The adviser agreed. She and Scott decided to ask

Paul if he would be interested in running for the

office of club treasurer. Although Paul was disap-

pointed, he was also secretly relieved. “Maybe I’d just

better stick to what I’m good at,” he thought.

Paul’s story shows that although experience and

ability are important leadership qualities, they must

be balanced with courteousness, respect for others,

Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 13



and sensitivity. A good leader possesses much more

than skill. Although this isn’t the right time for Paul

to take on the leadership role of club president, this

experience may help him develop these skills for

future leadership positions.

A DEGREE IS NO GUARANTEE

People often think they are good at something

because they have done well in a school setting. But

a good grade, a diploma, or even a college degree is

no guarantee of success in the workplace. In fact, the

brilliant student is often too smart for his or her own

good. This student may think no one can teach him

or her anything and, as a result, cannot learn.

With surprising frequency, individuals who were

academic superstars in high school, college, and even

business school have dramatically less success in their

managerial careers.

—Richard K. Wagner and Robert J. Sternberg 

in Measures of Leadership 

Robert Sternberg and Richard Wagner’s research

reveals that academic leaders are often not as suc-

14 Leadership Skills



Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 15

cessful when they start out in the workplace; they

sometimes lack the practical knowledge or “street

smarts” it takes to be a leader at work. This doesn’t

mean they will never get ahead. They may just need

some time to learn the ropes. 

The staff of Catalyst, in Making the Most of Your First

Job, gives this advice: “In an office environment,

everyday experience rates higher than a genius IQ.

Unlike a mathematical equation, office problems

aren’t always clear-cut. Perhaps you don’t have all

the information you need to understand, let alone

solve, the problem. Or perhaps there will be several

solutions to your problem. Only practical, on-the-

job experience can help you accurately weigh your

options and make the best choice for your company.”

People who have been on the job longer than you

can be a great help. Asking others for their opinions

will not make you seem less capable. In fact, it indi-

cates a willingness to learn. And it does not matter if

the experienced worker is lower than you in the com-

pany. It is their experience that counts. 

Another kind of knowledge that you can pick up

on the job only is the company’s unwritten rules. One

executive in the Wagner and Sternberg study

describes this as knowing “what goes without say-

ing.” New employees need to keep their eyes and

ears open and be cautious about saying too much

too soon.

Asking others 

for their opinions

will not make 

you seem less

capable.



16 Leadership Skills

LEADERSHIP STYLES

When Richard was chosen to direct a long-term proj-

ect at the firm where he worked, his coworkers were

delighted. Richard’s projects usually went well.

Everybody always ended up feeling good about his or

her work.

While his bosses valued Richard’s initiative and

creative thinking, his staff more often praised his

flexibility and openness to suggestions. These quali-

ties make his staff feel that they have something to

contribute. In fact, Richard’s attitude encourages

them to be creative and take initiative.

“At meetings, I feel safe speaking my mind,” says

one coworker.

“We don’t always have to do everything his way,”

says another.

“I’m interested in what my staff thinks,” says

Richard. “Their input is important to me. I don’t

EXERCISE

Describe a time you were the “new kid on the

block.” Was there something you did or said

that you now realize was a mistake? What 

could you have done differently?



believe in the top-down style of management; good

ideas can come from anywhere.”

Some leaders are comfortable with employee par-

ticipation in problem solving. Like Richard, they feel

there is a lot to be gained through listening to many

opinions. Others manage employees with a more

directive style. Sometimes the style will depend on

the type of project or on the individuals included in

the work team. A top-down style might be best for a

complicated project with many parts or for a team

whose members are mostly new or entry-level

employees. But usually a leader’s style is just that—

his or her style.

Having a leadership style makes things easier for

your employees. They come to know what to expect.

If you usually welcome their ideas, they won’t expect

you to jump on a staff member who has a suggestion.

On the other hand, if you usually give a lot of exact

instructions for performing an assignment, your staff

has probably come to depend on that. They will be

uncomfortable if you tell them to “do whatever you

think is best.” A consistent approach helps build

trust.

BUILDING TRUST

People respond to leaders they can trust. They need to

be able to count on their leader to do the right thing,

Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 17

A consistent

approach helps

build trust.



18 Leadership Skills

whether it’s in school, a club, or a job. For example, if

you agree to be in charge of a committee, others are

depending on you. They are willing to be workers, but

you have accepted the responsibility of leading them.

If you let them down, you may lose their trust.

Raymond was in charge of the advertisers’ program

for the sports banquet. The members of his commit-

tee were to visit local businesses to ask them to sup-

port school sports by buying an ad in the program.

Raymond had many volunteers for his committee

because the money from the ads would benefit all the

school’s teams. Also, Raymond had promised the vol-

unteers that he would provide them with lists of local

stores that participated in the past. 

EXERCISE

What type of leader do you prefer working

with? Think about your experiences in the

classroom, past summer or after-school jobs,

or student clubs. Do you prefer working 

with leaders that ask for group input? Or 

do you prefer a leader who is a take-charge

individual? What were the benefits or

disadvantages to both types of leaders?



Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 19

Gary, last year’s chairman, had given Raymond a

folder to help get him started. It included copies of

the programs from the last several years. Gary had

also made notes about the best times to visit particu-

lar businesses and whom to speak with. When

Raymond had mentioned this at the sports-council

meeting, he really hooked a lot of volunteers.

Leaders are not just found in business meetings. In school, students often elect a leader to

help direct a class project. (Corbis)



20 Leadership Skills

“I usually hate soliciting donations and things,”

said Sandy, one of the volunteers. “But it makes a dif-

ference if you know whom to ask for, and that

they’ve done it before.”

Unfortunately, Raymond had misplaced the folder

Gary had given him. “I’m sure it will turn up soon,”

he told himself. “I’ll bring it in soon,” he told every-

body else. “I’m retyping it.” 

After looking at home and in his locker, Raymond

began to think he had accidentally thrown the folder

out. “If I tell the volunteers I don’t have the informa-

tion I promised, some of them might drop out. I’d bet-

ter not say anything to anybody until the kick-off

meeting. They wouldn’t walk out on the meeting. We’ll

just have to use the phone book. I know some of the

kids will be upset, but they’ll just have to deal with it.”

At the kick-off meeting a few days later, Raymond

asked Sandy to go to the office to get a phone book.

When Sandy realized that it was for making lists of

businesses to contact, she felt cheated.

“I should never have volunteered,” she thought.

“And I never would have if I had known it would be

like this.”

Sandy was probably not the only one who felt that

way. An unexpected or unexplained change in our

situation makes us uncomfortable. Some people are

able to rise to the challenge of new circumstances.

Others may not be able to. But in either case, like

Sandy, they probably will feel cheated. 



FACT

According to a survey by management

consulting firm Accenture, 50 percent of

respondents rated leadership and manage-

ment skills as the most important traits that

enable workers to do their job better.

No one feels comfortable with a supervisor who

tells Employee A one thing and Employee B another

or a coworker who says one thing and does another.

Why would anyone do this? The answer is usually

office politics. Some people say or do whatever they

think will help them get ahead. Dealing with these

kinds of people is very difficult. We soon lose our

trust and respect for them. 

There are other ways people can lose our trust. You

may recognize a friend, or even yourself, in some of

the categories in “The Trust Busters” list that follows.

But a leader who behaves in these ways will not be

followed for long.

MAINTAINING BALANCE 
IN DEALING WITH OTHERS

Although no one likes a dictator, we do expect our

leaders to exert their authority to keep things run-

ning smoothly. When they do not, everyone suffers.

Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 21



22 Leadership Skills

THE TRUST BUSTERS 

The blabber tells people everyone else’s business. A

person in a leadership position sometimes has access

to private information. This does not give them the

privilege of telling anyone else.

The manipulator may only tell you what he or she

wants you to know. This person uses deception or

plays on people’s fears or emotions to get desired

information. This is controlling, not leading.

The exploiter takes advantage of others. This

person’s position may give him or her power, but

misusing it will cause resentment and resistance. 

The stealer always takes more than his or her share.

This person takes more privileges than other

coworkers, taking the best assignments or taking

credit for others’ work and ideas.

The agree-er is much more pleasant to be around.

This person is always ready to give others a pat on the

back. The problem is that others don’t really know

where they stand with the agree-er. A good leader

must also be a teacher who helps others improve by

providing an honest reaction. 

The avoider is also dishonest in his or her reactions.

This person might say, “I’ll think about it,” because he

or she doesn’t want to say, “No.” The avoider deals

with unpleasant situations by simply avoiding them.

This puts more pressure and responsibility on others. 



Meg is the assistant night manager for a clothing

store in a mall. One of her salespeople, Chrissy, often

has friends visit during the evening. Chrissy talks

with her visitors while Meg and Donna, the other

salesperson, scurry to help customers and straighten

the shelves. 

Although having visitors is against company policy,

Meg is reluctant to say anything to Chrissy. “It’s not

worth the attitude she’ll give me,” Meg thinks. Meg

already glares at Chrissy when her friends bring food

into the store—prompting them to put it away in a

hurry. “At least they’re careful around the clothes,”

Meg thinks. “Is it worth fighting over a few crumbs on

the floor?” 

There is a lot to be done at closing time each

evening. Meg has posted a list of duties on the wall

behind the cash register. Chrissy always manages to

take so long rehanging clothing that Donna is stuck

with the vacuuming almost every night. The big com-

mercial machine is really heavy, so vacuuming is every-

body’s least-favorite job. Night after night, Donna

seethes as she pushes the awkward appliance around,

especially whenever she finds crumbs on the carpet. 

Why doesn’t Meg say anything to Chrissy? As the

night manager, Meg certainly has the authority. But

fearful of a conflict, Meg does nothing. Perhaps she

hopes the problem will go away. 

Generally, however, problems get worse when we

don’t deal with them. Nor is it fair to expect Donna

Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 23



24 Leadership Skills

and Chrissy to work it out themselves. This puts an

unfair burden on Donna. It’s the leader’s job to resolve

problems.

Those in charge sometimes worry that people

won’t like them if they use their authority. But fol-

lowers won’t like a leader who shirks his or her

responsibility to take actions or make decisions that

need to be made. Even in a participatory style of lead-

ership, the leader must be the last one to make deci-

sions. Letting things drift accomplishes nothing and

makes everyone uncomfortable. If you’ve accepted a

leadership role, you must be willing to take charge. 

FACT

In a survey of workers in a large organization,

Dr. M. Millikin-Davies found their most

common complaint to be their supervisors’

unwillingness “to confront problems and

conflicts.”

Being a leader is sometimes very difficult. Ability and

hard work are not enough. Leadership requires skills in

solving problems, sensitivity in dealing with others,

and a willingness to make decisions and take action.

But the key to great leadership is trust. A leader who

does not earn trust will soon be without followers.

The key to great

leadership is

trust. A leader

who does not

earn trust will

soon be without

followers.



Leadership—What It Is and Why It Matters 25

EXERCISE

It is not necessary to bite people’s heads off to let them

know you’re in charge. A good leader can find a balance

between being an ogre and a pushover. Describe how 

Meg might handle the two problems she has with Chrissy.

(Make up a conversation between them if you want.)

READ MORE ABOUT 

FAMOUS LEADERS IN HISTORY

Giuliani, Rudolph W. and Ken Kurson. Leadership. New

York: Miramax, 2002.

Gyatso, Tenzin (The Dalai Lama). The Art of Happiness: A

Handbook for Living. New York: Riverhead Books, 1998.

Weigel, George. Witness to Hope: The Biography of Pope

John Paul II. New York: Cliff Street Books, 1999. 

Williams, Pat and Michael Weinreb. How to Be Like Mike:

Life Lessons from Basketball’s Best. Deerfield Beach, Fla.:

Health Communications, 2001.

Woodward, Bob. Bush at War. New York: Simon &

Schuster, 2002.



26 Leadership Skills

The leader must know, must know that he knows, and

must be able to make it abundantly clear to those

about him that he knows.

—Clarence Belden Randall, former spokesman 

and Chairman of Inland Steel Company

IN SUMMARY . . .

Leaders must be competitive, yet

compassionate.

Leaders must be able to work with others. 

Leaders need book smarts and street smarts.

Different leadership styles work in different

environments and situations.

It is important to maintain trust between the

leader and his or her workers.

When necessary, leaders should be able to

confront problems and people head on.



27

WORKING
WITH OTHERS

F elicia has worked part time in a gift shop for two

years. Because of her experience, she feels knowl-

edgeable about the business and very sure of herself.

Mary, the owner, also has confidence in Felicia, rely-

ing on her more than the other part-time workers. 

One Saturday, Mrs. Ellis, a frequent customer, pur-

chased a silver tray for an anniversary present and

requested that it be gift wrapped. Felicia carefully

peeled off the price sticker before she wrapped the

gift. After Mrs. Ellis had left, Janice, a fairly new sales

clerk, quietly approached Felicia.

“I noticed that you threw the price sticker away. I’m

so forgetful that I have to keep it where I can see it, or

else I start to wonder if I really did remove it.” Janice

added, “In the last shop I worked at, we had to stick it

on the store copy of the receipt. That way we could

double-check just by glancing at the receipt. Just

thought I’d suggest it because it really helped me.”

2



Felicia couldn’t believe what she was hearing. “I’ve

been working here for two years and I’ve never once

forgotten to remove the tag when the item is to be

wrapped,” she retorted. 

Janice was stunned. “Sorry. I was only trying to help.”

A few months later, Mrs. Burton, a newlywed, asked

for Felicia’s help in selecting a birthday present. She

told Felicia she had a limited budget but hoped to find

something special for her new mother-in-law. Felicia

asked several questions about the mother-in-law’s tastes

and finally recommended a crystal vase. Mrs. Burton

was thrilled to find that it was on sale and that there

was no charge for gift-wrapping. “I’ll certainly be sure

to come in here whenever I need a present,” she said.

A few days later, Mrs. Burton returned and asked for

Felicia again. “I can’t begin to describe how upset I

was when my mother-in-law opened my gift and

found the price still on the bottom of the vase. I was

so embarrassed. You really should be more careful in

the future.”

Felicia was mortified, especially because her boss

Mary was close enough to hear the complaint. Mary

came over and apologized along with Felicia, but

both suspected that Mrs. Burton would not be back

to shop again soon.

“Next time maybe I’ll listen to what my coworkers

have to say,” thought Felicia. “I guess I don’t know

everything.”

28 Leadership Skills



Working with Others 29

CONSTRUCTIVE CRITICISM

Being criticized is almost always unpleasant, whether

it is done by your friends, family, coworkers, or supe-

riors. The important thing to remember is that criti-

cism is not an attack on you, it is feedback on

something that you’ve done. Very often people offer

criticism to encourage improvement, not to suggest

that you lack ability. If you can separate who you are

THE BENEFITS OF CRITICISM

According to the International Women’s

Media Foundation, constructive criticism:

provides feedback that enhances job

results

leads to personal and professional

development

reduces stress and creates

psychological security

improves interpersonal relationships

helps develop the ideal organizational

climate



30 Leadership Skills

Leaders who 

use constructive

criticism correctly

can help others 

do their best 

work. (Corbis)



from what you do, you will not feel the need to strike

back or be defensive when you receive criticism.

There’s nothing dreadful about “being wrong”—

everyone is at times. However, if you don’t realize when

you’ve made an error or if you stubbornly refused to

accept it, you have fallen into an all-too-familiar snare.

—J. W. McLean and William Weitzel in 

Leadership—Magic, Myth, or Method

Acknowledging a mistake will not make your

coworkers think less of you—as long as you also take

steps to correct it. The purpose of criticism is, after all,

to help someone improve. Your peers are often in

the best position to know your weaknesses as well as

your strengths.

Be sure to listen when you receive criticism. Even if

the criticism is not deserved, look for the kernel of

truth that might be there. If you are able to consider

what others want to tell you without being defensive,

you have an opportunity to learn from them.

If you are a leader, it is especially important to listen

to criticism, since the higher you move up the ladder

the less criticism you will receive. Feedback from our

peers, or even our subordinates, can show us where

we need to improve.

Working with Others 31

Feedback from

our peers, or even

our subordinates,

can show us

where we need 

to improve.



CRITICISM FROM A SUPERIOR

No matter how high you go in an organization, it is

likely that you will still have someone above you. Part

of your supervisor’s job is to advise you. Some of this

advice may sting—criticism can indeed hurt.

However, remember that your superior’s intent is usu-

ally to teach and guide you. This guidance can only

help you improve your performance and advance

your career. So take it like a professional: don’t inter-

rupt, make excuses, or blame someone else.

This does not mean that you should say nothing at

all. Your response should indicate that you understand

the points being made (or question further if you do

not) and accept that you need to make an improve-

ment. Beth Collins, senior planner for a clothing retail

chain, says that a simple “okay” is the worst response.

“The employer may think you are just giving lip

service; that you hear, but not necessarily that you

32 Leadership Skills

EXERCISE

Constructive criticism can help us improve.

Think of a time a teacher or other superior

criticized your work. How did it help you

improve your performance?



agree, or even understand,” Collins says. “Your

answer should show that you recognize that there is

an issue that needs to be addressed. Ideally, I’d hope

for a response that included how you plan to handle

the same situation in the future.” 

THE DIFFICULTIES OF GIVING
CRITICISM

Jason worked nights at a diner that was a popular

gathering place for high school students. Jason knew

many of the students because he had only graduated

two years earlier. He now attended the local commu-

nity college, but he hoped to transfer to a prestigious

culinary college after completing his associate’s

degree the following year. He had always approached

his job at the diner with a high degree of dedication

and seriousness, and he had been rewarded for his

efforts by a recent promotion to assistant manager. 

One of Jason’s new responsibilities was supervising

the servers. He knew everything about their tasks

because he had been a waiter before his promotion.

But he still sometimes felt uncomfortable telling

workers what to do. 

Greg, a high school senior, had started working at the

diner a few months ago. He was popular with the cus-

tomers and his coworkers. His only fault was that he

Working with Others 33



was occasionally late for his shift. One evening, Jason

had to keep customers waiting because one waitress

was out sick and Greg was late. Jason started feeling

frantic and was just about to start taking the customers’

orders when Greg walked in with several friends.

“Where have you been? Have you got a lot of

nerve!” Jason yelled. “We’re going crazy while you

just take your sweet time getting here. You do this all

the time lately and you’re taking advantage of every-

body else. You must think you’re above the rules!

Well, I’ll tell you what I think,” Jason added, “I think

your attitude and your work stinks. You can’t even fill

the salt and pepper shakers without spilling. You’ll

never make it in this business.”

When Jason calmed down, he realized he had over-

reacted. His own panic about the backup in customers

had triggered an unprofessional and unnecessary out-

burst. Although he later apologized profusely to Greg,

the damage was done. Greg worked his shift in a grim

and stony silence, and everyone else avoided Jason for

the entire evening.

Greg was certainly wrong to be late, and it was

Jason’s duty to tell him so—but not in front of others.

When we criticize someone in front of others, even if

we do so in a calm manner, we will only make that

person defensive. An employee who feels he or she

has been criticized in an unfair manner will often not

accept the point of the criticism, even if it is valid. 

34 Leadership Skills



Working with Others 35

A good rule of thumb is to focus on the problem,

not the person. A comment such as “You must think

you’re above the rules” is an attack on Greg, not on

his lateness. By publicly attacking Greg, not Greg’s

performance, Jason broke the top two rules for offer-

ing criticism. His later apology could not undo the

harm.

What should Jason have done? He should have

waited until he was calmer and had all the facts.

When we let emotion enter our criticism, it will have

a negative effect—on the person we are criticizing

and on our ability to be clear about the problem. We

may end up making blanket statements, like Jason’s

“You do this all the time.” It is important to be fair

and exact about the facts of the situation. Exactly

how often was Greg late? Were there any extenuating

circumstances this particular time? Jason did not

even give Greg a chance to explain why he was late.

Stick to one issue. Jason’s mentioning Greg’s inabil-

ity to fill the salt and pepper shakers was poorly

timed and inappropriate. This misstep shows that

you should leave the evaluation of other tasks to a

later discussion—focus on the issue at hand, instead.

Also, try to balance the criticism with some praise

and some encouragement. It must be clear to you

and the worker that there is a way to improve the sit-

uation. Ask if there is anything you can do to help. Be

ready to offer some concrete suggestions.

Focus on the

problem, not 

the person.



36 Leadership Skills

It also helps to involve the worker in finding a solu-

tion to the problem. If lateness is truly part of a pat-

tern, let the employee offer suggestions for solving

his or her problem of getting to work on time. 

Alexander Welsh, author of The Skills of Management,

suggests asking questions that will involve the worker,

such as, How do you feel about the situation? Is work

going as well as you’d hoped? By encouraging the

worker to participate in finding a solution, you may

lessen his or her resentment.

Offering criticism is one of the most difficult jobs

of any leader. Always keep in mind that the purpose

of criticism is to help the other person become more

effective. Keep the following things in mind when

giving criticism: 

Balance the criticism with praise. 

Focus on the performance, not the person. 

State the problem privately, in a reasonable

tone of voice. 

Be specific about the facts of the matter.

Make sure you have all the facts. 

Discuss what has to be done to prevent the

problem from happening again. 

By involving the other person in this process, you

are more likely to get his or her cooperation to

achieve the desired change. That, of course, is the

ultimate goal of a good leader.

Offering criticism

is one of the most

difficult jobs of

any leader.



BE A MOTIVATOR

Leaders must have the cooperation of their followers.

Leaders who use force or fear to manipulate others

are not leaders—they are tyrants. Unfortunately,

there are people in positions of leadership who do

not know how to get others to cooperate. 

Working with Others 37

LEADERSHIP RELIES ON 

SHARED GOALS

Abraham Lincoln could not have

pursued the Civil War if enough

followers did not share his goals of

preserving the Union and ending

slavery.

Martin Luther King, Jr. was certainly 

a compelling preacher, but his

followers would not have endured

beatings, jail, and even death if they

had not believed so strongly in the

goal of civil rights for all.

Mahatma Gandhi’s charisma was based

on his inspirational example, but his

followers also were motivated by their

desire to free India from Britain’s rule.



38 Leadership Skills

The key to cooperation is motivation. There must

be something of value for the follower. The greatest

motivator is a shared goal. People who agree with a

goal will join to accomplish it.

Often the role of a leader is to define a goal in terms

that show its value to others. This may not be the

same value the leader holds. For example, suppose a

student wants to establish a soda-can recycling pro-

gram at her school. Some students welcome the

opportunity to do something positive for the envi-

ronment—these students share her goal. Others can

only be convinced to participate when it is pointed

out that all deposit money will be donated to the

class trip fund.

The key to

cooperation is

motivation.

EXERCISE

People are more apt to help if they understand

and agree with a cause. Explain how you would

convince someone to do one of the following:

Recycle their newspapers

Volunteer at a soup kitchen

Sell candy bars to raise money for a 

scholarship fund



GAINING THE SUPPORT OF 
YOUR FOLLOWERS

A leader may gain and keep the support of followers

by listening to their ideas. This builds a good rela-

tionship between the leader and followers. The

leader earns the followers’ support by indicating his

or her trust in the followers’ abilities. The leader’s

willingness to hear the followers’ opinions shows

respect and a desire to understand their feelings.

People respond to those who make the effort to

understand them. 

People deserve to be recognized for the good work

that they do—a simple “thank you,” particularly in

public, will build loyalty. When praise is specific, it

also becomes a good teaching tool. It points out

well-done elements that could carry over to other

tasks. 

The way to get a worker’s best effort is to point out

what he does well. When you comment on a worker’s

strong points, he learns what is expected and is likely

to repeat the good work. It is easy to forget to give

positive feedback—when work is done well, we tend to

take it for granted. But positive feedback is essential to

keeping a worker on the right track.

—Ann Holt, hospital administrator

Working with Others 39



40 Leadership Skills

By offering positive feedback first, you create a

more receptive atmosphere in which to mention any

areas for improvement. Your followers will trust that

you have their best interests at heart and that you

will tell them what they need to know. They will

look to you for guidance, realizing that you can help

them achieve the success they desire.

SUPERVISING OTHERS

Maggie Holahan works at a dry-cleaning store after

school and on weekends. As an experienced worker,

she often helps train new employees. 

“Some things should come naturally, like a pleasant

attitude with the customers,” says Holahan. “But I

mention it anyway, and I try to set a good example.

And I tell new people about the  ‘uniform’ we wear—

navy shirts and khaki pants. The owner is pretty

relaxed about it, as long as the shirt has a collar and

is tucked in. It bugs me when the older kids come in

to work on their college breaks with their shirts hang-

ing out.”

“There’s a lot to remember when you work the

counter,” Holahan continues. “The computer alone

takes getting used to. It will make several different

kinds of receipts, depending on whether the cus-

tomer wants cleaning, laundering, or tailoring. Each



process has its own menu of choices—pre-spotting,

sizing, starch, box or hanger, crease or no crease, and

so on. So while the new person watches me key the

order in, I tell them in words what I am doing. Later,

when I think they are ready, I’ll have them do slips

while I watch.”

Most people want to feel good about themselves

and what they do. A good supervisor helps others

do their best by being clear about what to do and

how to do it. Training a person takes time and

effort. It shouldn’t be left to chance or left up to the

worker to figure out. It is the leader’s responsibility

to provide the direction his or her worker needs to

do the job.

To waken interest and kindle enthusiasm is the sure

way to teach easily and successfully.

—Tryon Edwards, American theologian

When training others, begin simply, giving an

overall explanation of the job. Explain any unfamil-

iar terms and equipment. Then break the job down

into individual procedures. In The Skills of

Management, Alexander Welsh notes that it is invalu-

able to demonstrate procedures. He suggests this pat-

tern for getting the best results: 

Working with Others 41



42 Leadership Skills

1. Break up any instruction into steps of about

one or two minutes of spoken instruction. 

2. Pause at the end of each step to let the

learner react or catch up. 

3. Check the learner’s understanding. Answer

questions to clear up any confusion before

going on. Demonstrate the step again if

necessary.

4. When all steps have been explained and

demonstrated, recap the whole procedure

verbally.

5. Repeat the demonstration, one step at a

time, explaining fully in detail each stage as

you go. 

6. Recap key stages verbally. 

7. Have the learner try the procedure—talk him

through it when necessary. 

8. Point out errors as they occur in a noncritical

manner. 

9. Have the learner repeat the procedure if

necessary. 

Don’t try to teach too many new procedures at

once. Training should be an ongoing process. You

probably didn’t learn your job in a day. Make sure

you show patience and a willingness to answer ques-

tions. Be realistic in your expectations. 



HIGH EXPECTATIONS 
LEAD TO SUCCESS

Although it’s important to be realistic about what

others can accomplish, a leader can help by setting a

good example and setting high standards. We’ve all

known teachers who are sticklers about written work,

for example. By forcing a student to rewrite an essay

until it meets these high standards, the teacher has

helped the student produce superior work.

Working with Others 43

POPULAR TRAINING METHODS

Apprenticeships

Famous speakers

Formal education

How-to manuals

Internet guides

Job shadowing

Off-site conferences 

On-site workshops

Seminars



44 Leadership Skills

In order to help a worker meet standards, you

must monitor the worker’s ongoing performance,

particularly at first. Only then will you truly know

how to help the worker improve. If mistakes are

made, they can be noted and corrected as they hap-

pen. If you wait to see the end-product, you may

not be able to pinpoint what went wrong, and the

worker may not be able to correct the problem with-

out starting over. 

This does not mean that you have to look over a

worker’s shoulder constantly. Once you feel you have

gotten the worker on the right track, you should give

him or her more freedom. In Frontiers of Leadership:

An Essential Reader, authors Michel Syrett and Clare

Hogg advise trusting others to make decisions—even

if this means having to live with some mistakes.

People learn from their mistakes. 

Syrett and Hogg further note that followers

develop initiative when given a degree of freedom.

They are willing to think for themselves, make and

carry out decisions, and take on more responsibility.

It is still your job to define a clear set of “core respon-

sibilities” to be carried out. But leaving room for

freedom of choice beyond those core responsibilities

expresses your desire for the worker to take some

initiative. It also shows your confidence in his or

her abilities. People generally try to live up to our

expectations.

Followers develop

initiative when

given a degree

of freedom.



Working with Others 45

EXERCISE

[Al]though I’ve always pushed myself hard 

. . . I [had] a volleyball coach in high school

who expected a lot out of me. I was expected

to be a leader at all times, on and off the

court. In hindsight, I suppose it was good for

me, in that it made me realize how difficult it

can be to be a good leader; but at the time,

I resented it. I was held to a different stan-

dard than others on the team, and that was

hard to deal with.

Instead, he should have focused on push-

ing me hard on the court and during prac-

tice, rather than worrying about my

academic or other extracurricular activities. I

know he was doing it because he cared and

wanted me to do well, but if I wasn’t mature

enough to know what I was doing, maybe it

would be best for me to screw up and learn

from the experience.

—Shennan Harris, law school student

Like Harris, did you ever have a teacher or

coach who was a tough grader or who pushed

you to work hard? Did his or her methods

work in the long run?



46 Leadership Skills

LEADING OTHERS TO SUCCESS

No matter how competent you are, you will often

need to work with and rely on others. If they under-

Like all leaders,

good coaches

work to get 

the best effort

out of each

team member.

(Corbis)



stand and share your goal, they will be motivated to

do a good job. In fact, as a leader, you are in a posi-

tion to help others do their very best. Your good

example and high expectations can encourage other

people’s best efforts. Your careful training can get

them on the right track, and your praise and con-

structive criticism can help them improve. They will

be willing to listen to you because you are willing to

listen to them. By treating others fairly and telling

Working with Others 47

EXERCISE

In teaching someone how to do something

new, we often take too much for granted.

Even tasks that seem very simple to us may be

confusing to someone else. 

On a piece of paper, outline the steps for

performing a task you know how to do well.

Then teach the task to someone who has

never done it before. You may find that you

need to go into much more detail than the

steps you outlined on paper. 

Try teaching the task again, this time using

the nine-step pattern for teaching a new

procedure suggested by Alexander Welsh

earlier in this chapter.



them clearly and completely what you need them to

do, you ensure the best possible results. You cannot

truly succeed without the success of others.

IN SUMMARY . . .

It pays to listen to others. 

Criticism, when constructive, can be

beneficial.

When giving criticism, be specific and be

discreet.

Balance criticism with positive feedback.

When training others, be patient and break

larger processes into steps. 

Leaders should know when to intervene and

when to step back.

48 Leadership Skills



49

ORGANIZING A
PROJECT

J ared is an analyst for the marketing-research divi-

sion of Emco, an appliance manufacturer. His

team’s ongoing assignments often involve general

research on the competition’s product lines.

Recently the small appliance division of Emco

needed immediate research on a new hair dryer just

marketed by their rival, Binder Company. Emco was

developing a new hair dryer of its own; if its features

were too similar to Binder’s, Emco would delay pro-

duction until they could implement additions or

modifications to their product.

The manager of development explained the situation

to Jared and asked him to get his team on the problem

right away. Jared welcomed the challenge—here was a

way their work could make a direct contribution to the

company. First he needed to jump-start his team.

“Listen up, people,” he commanded his cowork-

ers. “Our next project is Binder. Once again, they’ve

3



50 Leadership Skills

gotten to market ahead of us. I don’t know how

they do it, but it’s our job to find out. We’ve got a

chance to make Emco stronger in the marketplace.

I know you guys will do a great job—you’re the best.

So I’m counting on you.”

The team, with no specific knowledge of the hair

dryer situation, assumed their assignment was

another general examination of Binder’s entire prod-

uct line. Since they had ongoing research on Binder in

the files, they decided among themselves that Nick,

one member of the team, would update the files and

prepare a report. The rest of the team resumed work

on other things that seemed more important.

When Jared checked several days later on their

progress, he was devastated to find out that only Nick

was working on the Binder project. “Where’s an

assessment of Binder’s new dryer? Why hasn’t some-

one conducted a survey of households on the desired

features in a handheld dryer?” Jared asked. 

“What kind of dryer?” asked Nick. “Nobody said

anything about doing dryer research in particular.

How were we supposed to know?”

Jared failed in communicating the full scope of the

project. In order to do a good job, people need to

know what they should be trying to do and why they

should be trying to do it. A leader has the responsi-

bility to explain the purpose and goals of the work

assigned to the team.

A leader has the

responsibility 

to explain the

purpose and

goals of the 

work assigned 

to the team.



DEFINE TEAM GOALS

Goals must be clearly defined. Don’t just say, “Take

care of it” or “Get it done as soon as possible.” In com-

municating a goal to a team, a leader must be as con-

crete as possible about what tasks must be done to

reach the goal. It is important to be realistic about the

amount of effort that will be needed for each task and

to set a reasonable deadline for completing the project. 

For example, the following statement by a manager

of the employee-benefits division to his staff is not

specific enough:

“Our goal is to inform employees about the choices

for a new health plan.”

A better goal would also state how and when this is

to be accomplished:

“By September 12, all employees must be informed

about the differences among the benefits and costs of

the three proposed health plans. Our department will

provide information sessions in Conference Room B

from 11:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M. every Thursday, from

now until September 12.”

The benefits staff can now readily see that they will

need to prepare and present these information ses-

sions to achieve their goal.

Goals must be specific, have a timetable, and be

achievable. Goals that are too ambitious will dis-

courage those who fear they cannot reach them.

Organizing a Project 51



Goals that are too easy may breed carelessness or

boredom. Good goals “stretch” workers and encour-

age them to put forth their best effort.

If goals are not clearly set, the result of a project is

likely to be unsatisfactory. If people don’t know

exactly what they are supposed to do, chances are

they won’t do it or will do it incorrectly. A good

leader shouldn’t merely rely on a team to ask ques-

tions to determine their goals. If the team members

receive too little or unclear information about a proj-

ect, they may assume they missed something and

make incorrect guesses instead of asking for clarifica-

tion. If people don’t know why they are to do some-

thing, they may not care enough to do it well. This is

human nature—if a leader doesn’t care enough about

the project to explain it properly, why should anyone

care about doing it?

52 Leadership Skills

EXERCISE

Think of a time when you had to set a goal for

yourself. What was it? How did you set the

goal up so you would achieve it? What

difficulties did you have along the way? Did

you set up a reward for achieving this goal?



Organizing a Project 53

TEAM PARTICIPATION IN 
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

Once a project’s overall goal has been determined and

communicated to the team, it is often possible to

involve the members in decisions concerning the

development of the project. This participation depends

on the situation, the experience of the team, and the

difficulty of the project. Participation has two benefits:

Brainstorming sessions can yield many good

ideas about how to proceed, who should do

which assignments, and when individual

tasks should be completed. 

The more you involve your team, the harder

they are likely to work. 

Effective motivators know that the involvement of

those who will be part of the group trying to reach

those goals is crucial to the outcome.

—J. W. McLean and William Weitzel in 

Leadership—Magic, Myth, or Method

J. W. McLean and William Weitzel have surveyed

thousands of workers to ask specifically what motivates

them the most. Strangely enough, money and job secu-

rity are not at the top of the list. The surveys show that



54 Leadership Skills

workers most value being appreciated, followed closely

by “being an insider.” Being an insider may simply

mean knowing the goals and purpose of the work to be

done or being informed about company developments.

But workers included in some of the decisions about

goals and assignments may feel most appreciated.  

Workers want to feel a part of what they do. Cor-

porate policies and management styles have changed

to allow more employee participation within all areas

of a business. Not only should workers feel included;

they should have pride in their accomplishments. The

most successful companies have employees who are

proud of what they do and whom they do it for. These

employees feel a direct connection with their com-

pany’s product or service. Successful companies also

allow open lines of communication between employ-

ees and higher management. Two-way communica-

tion—information exchanged between a leader and

his or her team—should be the norm.

FACT

Ice-cream maker Ben and Jerry’s rates high in

pride and openness. Company meetings are

held every three months to keep employees up

to date. Some of the meetings are scheduled

for midnight for the benefit of the late shift;

other workers attend in their pajamas.



Organizing a Project 55

EXERCISE

What motivates you to work hard? Make a 

photocopy of this page and circle all terms 

that apply.

Money

Good grades

Fame

Success

Challenges

Diversity

Food

Fun

Exercise

Being liked

Learning more

Good weather

Material goods

Beauty

Humor

Religion

Stability

Changes

Security

Appreciation

GET ORGANIZED

Although involving the team may have many

rewards, it is ultimately the responsibility of the leader



56 Leadership Skills

to organize the project. The project will not organize

itself, and such a task cannot be left to chance. 

“I really hated working on group projects in high

school,” says college freshman Alicia Barron. “Nobody

was ever in charge. Nothing ever got done until the

last minute, or two people ended up doing the same

work, or parts of the project didn’t get done at all. And

you know that certain people always did most of the

work, even though everybody got the same grade.

“I really like the system they have here, though,”

Barron continues. “In my honors seminar, I work with

the same three other students on projects all semester

long. We rotate the leader position with each new proj-

ect. The leader decides how the work should be divided,

who should do which parts, and when it should be

completed. My partners  are usually extremely fair.”

Good order is the foundation of all good things. 

—Edmund Burke, British philosopher

Being the leader may not be as simple as Barron

describes it, especially if the project is complicated. It

helps to organize your own thinking about the proj-

ect. What are the individual tasks that need to be

done in order to reach the project’s goal? Who will do

each task? When will each task need to be completed?  



Organizing a Project 57

The more tasks involved in a project, the more

organizational skills you need. Some tasks have to be

performed one at a time, with each being finished

before the next can be started. Sometimes several

tasks can be handled at once. It depends on the

nature of the project and the individual tasks.

The next step is to set a deadline for each task.

Always schedule some extra time into the plan—

problems are bound to come up. Finally, assign the

tasks to yourself and others. Check that each person

knows his or her assignments and the deadlines.

Organizing a project has five basic steps:

1. State the goal and final deadline.

2. List all the tasks that must be done.

3. Put those tasks in proper order.

4. Set a deadline for each task. 

5. Assign tasks to yourself and others.

DELEGATE RESPONSIBILITY

The ultimate goal of a leader is to get the very best

contribution from all members of the team—includ-

ing the leader. At times, the leader will be the best

person to do a particular task; if not, he or she should

delegate the task to someone else.

Always schedule

some extra time

into the plan—

problems are

bound to 

come up.



58 Leadership Skills

Responsibility walks hand in hand with capacity and

power. 

—Josiah Gilbert Holland, American writer

Laura is the president of her church youth group.

Part of the group’s outreach program is providing

holiday gifts for needy children. Every year the whole

congregation helps out, but the youth group organ-

izes the drive, wraps the gifts, and delivers them to

the participating families. 

Each child’s name, age, gender, and size have to be

recorded on a master list and on an index card. The

cards are then offered to any member of the congre-

gation who wishes to buy a gift for a child. In years

past, the index cards were written by hand, but Laura

EXERCISE 

Think of a time when you organized a project

for school, an extracurricular club, or even at

home. How did you break down the responsi-

bilities? Did you follow any of the five steps 

for organizing a project? How did it work out

in the end?



thought that the group should type the master list

into a computer spreadsheet program. This way the

information could be organized and printed as stick-

on labels. Since Mark, the youth group’s vice presi-

dent, was knowledgeable about computers, Laura

asked him if that was something he could do. 

“Sure,” said Mark. “I’m great with computers. I’ll

type the master list, produce the labels, and stick

them on the index cards. No problem.” 

Laura told him generally what the cards needed to

include, and Mark promised to have the cards ready

in time for the congregation’s service on Sunday.

When Mark brought the completed cards to the

service, Laura was thrilled—that is, until she checked

them. They had forgotten to include gender infor-

mation on the cards, which posed a problem for chil-

dren with ambiguous names such as Alex. Mark

offered to add the gender information by hand, but

there wasn’t enough time. Many members of the

congregation had planned to pick up a card during

the coffee hour following the service. 

“It’s not your fault, Mark,” Laura admitted. “I did-

n’t think it through and tell you all you needed to

know. I was just so thrilled to get someone to do it on

the computer.”   

Laura was on the right track when she asked some-

one else to do a task she was not comfortable doing.

And perhaps Mark was the best person for that task.

Organizing a Project 59



60 Leadership Skills

But Laura forgot to give him some important infor-

mation. When delegating responsibility, be clear

about what you need. 

When to Delegate

A person in charge may delegate work to others for

many reasons. Like Laura, there may be a task that

someone other than the leader is more qualified to do.

Or perhaps the leader realizes that he or she has so

many responsibilities in overseeing the project that

others will have to take on many of the tasks.

Whatever the reason, it is unrealistic for the leader to

assume all of the work on a project; likewise, it is unfair

for the leader to delegate all of the work to the team.

A good leader maintains a good balance between per-

sonal involvement and team participation through

delegation. A leader must also have realistic expecta-

tions about what everyone can accomplish.

Ask yourself which of your activities could be done by

somebody else—adequately, as well as you can, or

even better than you can do it.

—Alexander N. Welsh, The Skills of Management 

For many leaders, the problem with delegating is

thinking that no one else can do the task as well. This



may indeed be the case, but that should not neces-

sarily stop a leader from delegating the task if some-

body else can do an adequate job. A leader must

decide on the best use of his or her time. Perhaps

there are many other aspects of the project that only

the leader can handle. In this case, he or she may

need to delegate the less demanding tasks to others.

How to Delegate

Telling someone what to do requires a balanced

approach. A hesitant tone can lead the other person

to be unsure of your intention; an arrogant tone can

lead to resentment. A feeling of mutual trust pro-

duces the best results. You trust someone on your

team to do the task to the best of his or her ability.

That person trusts you to provide the support needed

to do it. This includes supplying all the information

and materials needed and allowing adequate time to

complete the task. 

The key to delegation is the word entrust. When you

delegate, you entrust the entire matter to the other

person, along with sufficient authority to make

necessary decisions. This is quite a different thing from

saying, “Just do what I tell you to do.”

—Edwin C. Bliss in Getting Things Done: 

The ABC’s of Time Management

Organizing a Project 61

A leader must

decide on the 

best use of his 

or her time.



62 Leadership Skills

When delegating tasks to others, the leader needs

to be as specific and detailed as possible. If possible,

write down assignments for others. The clearer you

are, the easier their job will be, and the better the

results. The purpose in delegating is to save time and

effort. The task may have to be redone if you’re mis-

understood. 

ASSIGNING TASKS

Rebecca explains how her promotion to a leadership

position within her marketing company has chal-

lenged her. “When I was first promoted, I was

thrilled,” says Rebecca. “Then reality set in. I used to

just do what I was told. Now my boss comes to me

with a project and a deadline and the rest is up to me.

Well, not just me. I have a great team. But it’s my job

to make the best use of them. The hardest part is giv-

ing out assignments.

“At first, when I didn’t know my team very well, I

would list the tasks that needed to be done on a sheet

of paper,” Rebecca continues. “Then I’d have every-

body indicate whether they were strong or weak in

that kind of activity. The problem was that they were

not always realistic. Usually they underestimated

themselves. But I didn’t know if they really thought

a task was too hard or if they just didn’t want too



much work. Others overrated their strengths and I

didn’t know until it was too late that they were in

over their heads. 

“As I came to know their abilities better,” continues

Rebecca, “I felt more comfortable making assign-

ments. But there are still problems. Some parts of a

project are more involved than others and take more

time. It takes a lot of experience to gauge the amount

of effort a particular job will take. If I miscalculate,

somebody is going to be overburdened and angry. I

now keep a log of past assignments, including infor-

mation on who did the job, how long it took, and

how well it was done. It helps me to be more realis-

tic about how long it takes to do certain types of

jobs. It has also helped me build a profile of each

member of the team. I note each person’s strengths

and weaknesses, styles of working, and assignment

preferences. 

“I can’t always give them what they want,” con-

cludes Rebecca, “but I do avoid favoritism. An assign-

ment should be based strictly on a person’s ability to

perform the job.”

As Rebecca has found, one of the most difficult

responsibilities a leader has is choosing the right

person for a particular task. A leader should never

simply assign a complicated, multitask project to a

team without sorting out who will do what.

Sometimes the choice is obvious: A member of the

Organizing a Project 63



team has demonstrated a clear and superior ability

for a type of work. In other cases, the leader must

consult with the team members to see if there are

preferences for assignments. But the leader must

still use his or her judgment to decide which worker

is best suited to a particular task. Some people work

best at assignments that are technical in nature.

Others shine in situations that involve interacting

with other people. Certain tasks require a great deal

of patience; others require an immediate reaction. A

leader must really know the job as well as his

coworkers. 

64 Leadership Skills

EXERCISE

Make two lists: one listing your greatest

strengths, the other listing some of your

weaknesses. After considering these lists,

what sort of tasks would you rather do

yourself, and what tasks would you delegate

to others? For example, if you are a math-

minded person, perhaps you would like to

balance a club’s budget. Or if you are a good

writer, perhaps you would like to take notes

at a team meeting. 



MAINTAINING OBJECTIVITY

It may be natural to give the best assignment, the eas-

iest schedule, or the most credit to certain individu-

als. Perhaps they fully deserve your good attentions.

But it is possible that you are being unfair to others

who may also deserve a break. Avoid even the appear-

ance of playing favorites. Vary assignments and

schedules in a way that is fair to all. Avoid loading

the least attractive tasks on the same person. If there

are a number of those types of tasks throughout the

project, a rotating schedule can be used from the

start. Everyone can take a turn in doing the undesir-

able tasks.

Don’t make judgments about people automatically

or based on your feelings alone. Always question

your objectivity. Do the facts back up your opinion?

Is a highly likable, outgoing worker really the best

person for this particular task? Perhaps, but you may

be overlooking a quiet but more competent worker.

You also need to be aware of your own blind spots

and prejudices. People are individuals and deserve to

be treated as such.

Also, everyone deserves a second chance. Perhaps

there is someone who once did a poor job for you. Be

sure you view this worker’s current capabilities objec-

tively. There may have been circumstances that inter-

fered with his or her earlier performance. It’s

important that you have a realistic understanding of

Organizing a Project 65



the pressures and needs of others. As a leader, you

should know all about the members of your team—

their strengths as well as their weaknesses—so that

you can lead them effectively.

CHARTING YOUR COURSE

When a project requires the completion of a number

of tasks, a chart can help the team visualize the

course they will need to follow.

A flow chart shows each task in sequence. In order

to make a flow chart, first make a list of tasks that will

have to be done to reach your project’s goal. Then

put the tasks in the order in which they must be

done. Use boxes to show tasks and diamonds to indi-

cate decision points. These diamond checkpoints can

keep you from going ahead when you may actually

need to go back to a previous task. See the following

sample flow chart for planning a reception for an

honored guest.

The diamonds show points where things might get

held up: invitees who have not confirmed their atten-

dance and the approval of your news release. In the

first case, if all confirmations are not in, you cannot

yet order the food. In the second case, your superior

may ask you to redraft the news release before you

send it to the newspapers. The side arrows send you

back to the step that will need to be redone.

66 Leadership Skills



Organizing a Project 67

SAMPLE FLOW CHART

yes

no

no

yes

confirmed?

approved?

Reserve the reception hall

Invite guests

Order food from caterer

Draft news release

Send release to newspapers



68 Leadership Skills

Although a basic flow chart does not indicate who

will do each task or when it is due, you can add this

information to each box. The flow chart can be a

very useful tool in organizing a project.

GANTT CHARTS

A flow chart shows tasks to be done in sequence.

Sometimes tasks go on simultaneously. A simple

SURF THE WEB: FLOW CHARTS

Flow charts

http://deming.eng.clemson.edu/pub/

tutorials/qctools/flowm.htm

Flow charts, multidirectional tree

diagrams

http://fuzzymap.snowseed.com

Flowcharting help page

http://home.att.net/~dexter.a.hansen/

flowchart/flowchart.htm



horizontal chart, called a Gantt chart, can show the

timing of both sequential and simultaneous tasks.

Since this type of chart shows the relative amount

of time allocated to each task, it is also called a

time/task analysis chart.

The first column down the left side of the chart

lists the tasks in the order that they will be per-

formed. All tasks, including relatively simple ones,

should be listed. 

The next column is filled in with the name of the

person assigned to the task. A person may be

assigned more than one task. These assignments

may be provisional at first. As you analyze how

much time is required for each task, you may need

to shift assignments.

The top row of the chart is a time line from the pro-

ject’s start date to its end date. The time line can be

expressed in days, weeks, or months—whichever is

appropriate. The shaded area connects the start and

end dates of an individual task. 

Take a look at the sample Gantt chart for planning

a workshop. By looking at the shaded areas, you can

tell which tasks will go on simultaneously. Some

related activities even overlap. For example, prepar-

ing activity sheets can begin while some workshop

activities are still being developed. The chart also

shows that equipment should not be reserved until

all activities have been planned. 

Organizing a Project 69



70 Leadership Skills

Prepare Activity
Sheets

Reserve Room

Send Memos

Develop 
Activities

Reserve 
Equipment

Print Materials

Collate Folders

Conduct 
Workshop

Task Assigned

Jane/Max

Jane/Max

Ellen

Ellen

Ellen

Jane

Max

Ellen

2/222/212/202/192/182/152/142/132/122/11

SAMPLE GANTT CHART

EXERCISE

Create a Gantt chart for a team of three to

prepare and present an oral report. Use lined

paper to show the timing of five or more tasks

for this project. 



IN SUMMARY . . .

Leaders must be able to explain the needs of

a project, including what exactly needs to be

done and why it is important. 

Goals and standards must be set high enough

to motivate people to work hard, but not so

high that they are impossible to achieve. 

Different things can motivate people. Good

leaders should find out what motivates their

team to encourage hard work and give their

team a sense of fulfillment.

Organizing a Project 71

SURF THE WEB: GANTT CHARTS

Brief Tutorial on Gantt charts

http://www.me.umn.edu/courses/me4054/

assignments/gantt.html

Building a Gantt chart

http://www.me.umn.edu/courses/me4054/

lecnotes/projMgmtSlides/makeGantt.html

Using Microsoft Excel to make a Gantt

chart 

http://pw.english.purdue.edu/resources/

doc/gantt/index.shtml



72 Leadership Skills

Organizing a project is crucial to getting

work done well and on time. This

organization can take different forms, and

should be determined on the basis and scope

of the project.

Leaders cannot and should not try to do

everything themselves. Tasks need to be

delegated to other members of the team,

according to their interests, talents, and

abilities.

Use tools to stay organized and on track,

such as flow charts and Gantt charts.



73

COMPLETING A
PROJECT

P lanning the sales conference is a big responsibil-

ity, but I am confident that you’ll do a good job,”

Mr. Kane told Tom, one of his strongest managers.

“You’ve got a great team, and I’ll assist you in any

way I can. Now let’s sit down and discuss the focus of

our next conference. I’ll leave planning the actual

agenda to you and your team,” Mr. Kane said.

But when Tom returned to his department, he

began to worry. There were so many things to do to

plan the sales conference. He called his team together

to tell them the news. 

“Our goal is to plan a three-day sales conference

to be held June 12 through the 14th in Omaha,

Nebraska. The agenda will focus on developing an

international market,” Tom explained. 

The team immediately started brainstorming, gen-

erating a long list of tasks that would need to be

4

“



accomplished over the coming months. Eventually,

Tom scheduled a meeting for the following week and

sent them back to their regular duties.

Over the next several days, Tom worked on creat-

ing an assignment chart to present at the next meet-

ing. It wasn’t too difficult deciding who would do

what. His team had planned a half-day workshop

two months ago. He had been impressed with the

team’s cooperation and had come to know each

member’s capabilities. The short workshop had gone

extremely well. 

“The difference is that this time it’s three days,” he

thought. “We have to take into account transporta-

tion, hotel arrangements, outside speakers, catering,

and recreation. I’m sure we’re forgetting some things.

I’d better get the team started on all of this right

away. That way, when something else pops up, we’ll

have time to deal with it,” Tom thought to himself.

At the meeting the following week, Tom unveiled

a Gantt chart that organized all the tasks that needed

to be done for the conference to run smoothly. The

column of tasks seemed to go on forever. “We’re

going to be really busy around here,” Tom admitted.

“Let me know if any of you have any conflicts.”

His team diligently began making notes in day-

books and pocket calendars. “I have a problem,” said

Paul. “If I do all my assignments for this project that

are due in the next two weeks, I won’t be able to get

any of my regular work done.”

74 Leadership Skills



“This is hard to follow,” said Hilary. “I keep losing

my place on the chart. My name is all over the place.

I’m afraid I’m going to miss one of my assignments.” 

Ed agreed. “I’m not sure I can understand the chart,

either. I think this may be too big a project to have

plotted out in just one chart. I’d suggest that we reor-

ganize the tasks. Put all the planning tasks in one

group, including planning the agenda, choosing the

speakers, and researching recreational opportunities.

Then group the logistical tasks, such as sending out

notices, making travel and hotel arrangements, and

booking the speakers.”

“Great idea, Ed,” said Tom. “You and I are respon-

sible for the planning tasks, so I’ll make a chart for us.

But the logistical tasks will have to be broken down

even further. I’ll work on a new kind of chart that will

help each person see his or her duties more easily.

And I’ll reconsider the due dates for some of the

assignments. Thank you all for your honesty, and Ed,

for your idea.” 

Tom was fortunate that his team spoke up. If they

hadn’t voiced their concerns, Tom would have

assumed everything was okay. But due dates must be

realistic to take into account other work that must be

done and to allow for delays, problems, and correc-

tions. In addition, a chart that is too complicated to

follow is no help at all. 

As the leader, Tom needs to provide the team with

a clear way to follow their tasks through the project.

Completing a Project 75



76 Leadership Skills

For example, Hilary’s basic responsibility, to secure

the hotel, involved three separate tasks that were, as

Hilary pointed out, “all over” the Gantt chart.

Selecting a hotel was one of the first things that

needed to be done, but booking it would not come

until later. Final confirmation on the number of

rooms would be months away. As a result, Hilary’s

tasks were well separated on the Gantt chart and very

confusing to follow.

TASKS-BY-LEVELS CHARTING

Tom wants to create a chart that will list closely

related tasks together. The tasks are presented in a

group so that each team member can easily identify

his or her specific responsibilities. The kind of chart

Tom should use is called a tasks-by-levels chart. This

type of chart was designed by Stephanie Winston,

author of The Organized Executive: The Classic Program

for Productivity: New Ways to Manage Time, Paper,

People and the Digital Office. In this chart, tasks are

divided by levels and put into columns. 

Take a look at Tom’s new tasks-by-levels chart.

Hilary’s tasks appear in separate columns, but she

can see them all together by reading across the top

line of the chart. 

Note the following: 



Completing a Project 77

SAMPLE TASKS-BY-LEVELS CHART

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Due To Task Due To Task Due To Task

10/7 HJ Gather hotel 11/25 HJ Book hotel 3/30 HJ Confirm hotel

brochures

10/9 DL Estimate # 12/15 DL Send notices 4/3 DL Select menus

of attendees to attendees

10/11 FB Contact travel 4/1 FB Make travel 4/9 FB Reserve golf 

agent for arrangements course

information

11/30 PG Book speakers 4/1 PG Order audio- 6/11 PG Supervise 

visual equipment

equipment installation

Level 1 tasks go in the first column. These

tasks can be carried out first because they do

not depend on other tasks. For example,

Hilary can gather hotel brochures. 

Level 2 tasks depend on the completion of

one or more Level 1 tasks. In this example,

once research has been done, Hilary can

book the hotel that has the facilities her

company needs. This task would be listed 

in the second column.



78 Leadership Skills

Level 3 tasks cannot be done until the

completion of one or more Level 2 tasks. In

this instance, Hilary would wait to make a

final confirmation until she had a list of

attendees. This task would be listed in the

last column.

The tasks-by-levels chart makes it easier for work-

ers to see their various assignments. It also helps

them to see the relationships and dependencies

between tasks and the order in which tasks must be

done. When a project is long term and complicated,

grouping tasks in this way can help everyone keep

track of assignments. 

MONITOR TEAM PROGRESS

Sarah is the editor-in-chief of the Lincoln High School

yearbook. She is bright, dedicated, and has a talented

staff. The only problem seems to be deadlines.

“I’ve worked on the past three yearbooks,” says

Sarah, “and we never missed a single deadline before.

This year we’ve really had a lot of problems. I try to

keep after everybody, but there’s so much to keep track

of. Sometimes it isn’t our fault. For example, a com-

puter virus destroyed eight pages of the senior section.

But many of our problems are caused by members of

the staff simply not doing their jobs on time.



“Even so,” continues Sarah, “I always feel like it’s

my fault. I wish I could figure out a way to monitor

each and every task. Because of all the late fees we had

Completing a Project 79

EXERCISE

Your school is planning a carnival to benefit

the local children’s hospital. Organize the

following list of tasks into three levels. 

You will have three tasks in each level.

Remember that you must complete Level 1

tasks before Level 2 tasks, and Level 2 tasks

must be done before those in Level 3. 

Set up game booths

Get permit for a town playground

Prepare food

Advertise in newspaper and on radio

Order food supplies

Plan games

Rent amusement rides

Rent food tent

Purchase prizes



to pay for those missed deadlines, we went over our

budget. We had planned to use spot color for head-

lines in every section. Now we can only afford it in

the Senior Life section. We’re all so disappointed.”

Sarah’s disappointment is understandable. She has

devoted a lot of time to planning and producing the

yearbook. Because of late fees, it won’t have the look

she had envisioned.

In business, missing a deadline can be very costly

and have serious consequences. The leader must find

a way to keep track of the various tasks that need to

be done and when they need to be completed.

Leaders cannot rely on memory alone. They need to

develop a system to monitor progress. There are

many ways to do this; leaders need to choose the

system that best fits their situation.

Notebook Tracking

If a project is relatively simple, you can use a method

called notebook tracking to monitor the progress.

Decide on the order in which the jobs need to be

done. Assign each task a page in your notebook in

sequence. Record the details that apply to the task,

such as who has been assigned the task, the deadline

for that task, and the date you intend to check on its

progress. Deadlines and dates for progress checks

should also be recorded on your calendar. Here is

how a notebook page might look:

80 Leadership Skills

Leaders cannot

rely on memory

alone. They need

to develop a

system to monitor

progress.



Completing a Project 81

Task: Order food

To: Margaret

Due: February 16

Progress check: February 9

I have entered these dates in my

calendar.

I have made the progress check.

Task is completed.

EXERCISE

Make two more notebook pages patterned 

on the preceding one. Use any two tasks from

Tom’s sales conference tasks-by-levels chart

depicted earlier in this chapter.

Remember to set a progress-check date that

provides enough time to solve problems and

make any necessary corrections.



Calendars

No matter what system you choose to monitor your

team’s progress, you will always need to rely on a cal-

endar to prompt you. For example, flow charts, Gantt

charts, or tasks-by-levels charts all need to be backed

up by recording due dates on a calendar. If you made

a task/assignment chart in a project’s planning stage,

post it where all team members can see it. This will

help them follow the sequence of tasks. But the chart

alone will not help you, as leader, check their progress

and monitor deadlines. You will need to develop a

checking system. 

Often a large wall calendar or month-at-a-glance

poster will be sufficient for monitoring a simple proj-

ect. Enter each task and the name of the assigned

person on the task’s due date. Use a different colored

marker for each person. As each task is completed,

cross it off with a bold black diagonal line. This will

make it evident what tasks have not been completed.

The unmarked squares are your prompts to check on

the status of those tasks.

If there are many tasks in a project, you will need to

set actual dates for progress checks; record these dates

on your own desk calendar. These progress checks

should be well enough in advance of the actual due

dates to allow time for correcting any problems. If

corrections need to be made, enter a “recheck” date

on your desk calendar.

82 Leadership Skills



It is important, however, to avoid “overmanaging”

the project. If you are always looking over your work-

ers’ shoulders, they may not do anything without

reminders or help from you. Progress checks are sim-

ply for your overall control and to reinforce worker

accountability.

TEAM MEETINGS

A leader may choose to monitor a project and check

on progress toward deadlines by scheduling regular

team meetings. During meetings, members can report

on the status of their assigned tasks. Everyone has the

opportunity to see where everyone else is on the proj-

ect. The leader can check on the team’s progress and

help workers deal with any problems. Priorities are

set and adjustments may be made to the schedule.

An added benefit of meetings is that they can clear

up any misconceptions about the project. Someone’s

question may help the whole team come to a better

understanding of an issue. Meetings also provide the

opportunity for a leader to probe the team’s feelings

about the project. Perhaps they are feeling over-

whelmed by the workload. It may be time for the

leader to add staff, even if just temporarily. For exam-

ple, a manger may borrow workers from other related

departments during busy periods.

Completing a Project 83

Avoid

“overmanaging”

the project. If 

you are always

looking over 

your workers’

shoulders, they

may not do

anything without

reminders or help

from you.



FACT

Interaction between leaders and subordinates

results in greater group output. Several

studies have shown that managers who

receive subordinate feedback are more

effective on the job than managers who 

do not solicit such feedback.

Meetings allow for two-way feedback between the

leader and his or her subordinates. Issues may be

brought up during a meeting that the leader could

not have discovered by simply monitoring deadlines.

The disadvantage of meetings is that they take time.

Many leaders, therefore, use meetings only infre-

quently and in combination with one of the other

methods for checking progress described earlier in

this chapter. 

EVALUATE PROGRESS

As a leader follows the progress of the team toward

the project’s goal, there will be times when he or she

may have to point out faults and suggest corrections.

But the leader’s attitude should be one of guidance

and support, not scolding or punishment. The

leader’s purpose is to evaluate the team’s efforts and

84 Leadership Skills

Meetings allow

for two-way

feedback

between the

leader and 

his or her

subordinates.



make adjustments as necessary. The objective is to

move the team toward the project’s goal.

People need to know how they are getting along and

what progress they are making . . . . Often, the most

effective way to speed up what is being done is to give

recognition and commendation to those who deserve

it, and thus spur them to greater effort.

—Ray A. Killian in Leadership on the Job

“I don’t think I could ever go through that again,”

Adam admitted, after getting back from his company’s

Completing a Project 85

EXERCISE

Meetings often get a bad reputation for being

a waste of time for those involved because of

unrelated chatting, lengthy lectures, or simply

having no focus. Think of a time when this has

happened to you. Who was responsible for the

meeting and who was responsible for getting

the meeting off track? Now think of a time

when you participated in a productive

meeting. What was done differently? 



annual event called Work Weekend. “It certainly was

a worthwhile goal, but the process of getting there was

a killer.”  

Every fall the entire company put aside a weekend

to repair the houses of senior citizens. Adam was glad

he worked for a company with a social conscience,

but this year the job of coordinating the project had

fallen to his department. They had nearly gone crazy

organizing the weekend, and many things had gone

wrong.

“There has to be a better way,” he thought. “It’s a

good thing we’re having a team meeting tomorrow.”

Carrie, his department head, had called the meeting to

assess the department’s handling of Work Weekend. 

“The first thing I’d like to say is thank you all so

much,” Carrie began. “We weatherized and repaired

over 30 homes. But we did have a lot of problems

that I’d like to talk about. Even though another

department will rotate into the coordinator’s position

next year, I still feel we can offer them the benefit of

our experience. And believe it or not, the troubles we

had with Work Weekend may carry over into other

areas in our department. So let’s see where things

went wrong.”

Carrie had come to the meeting armed with the

original flow chart she had developed many weeks

ago. Looking at the chart immediately triggered

Adam’s memory.

86 Leadership Skills



“I was in charge of purchasing supplies,” he said,

“but I had to have Mr. Cole sign every purchase order

[P.O.]. Tracking him down wasn’t always easy. If I left

the P.O. on his desk, he might not get it back to me

for several days. Maybe he could designate a second

Completing a Project 87

Even class trips take scheduling and organization to run smoothly. (Corbis)



person to act on these special requests—someone

who’s more available.”

Carrie told Adam she thought that was a good idea

and promised to forward his suggestion to Mr. Cole.

The team continued to study the steps of the flow

chart to see where there had been lapses or bottle-

necks. Another problem was wasting time making

multiple trips to the hardware store. After some

brainstorming, the team developed a solution: Next

year, the company would send out a detailed ques-

tionnaire to the homeowners. This way, the workers

would have more information about the needs of

each homeowner and could order most of the sup-

plies in advance. 

By the time the meeting was over, the team felt

satisfied that they had done a good job of assessing

their project and suggesting improvements for the

future. They also felt that Carrie appreciated their

efforts, however imperfect. More important, she had

demonstrated her respect for their opinions. 

Not all project assessments involve a meeting.

Sometimes the team leader prepares a written report

for his or her manager. In this case, the leader will

often consult with the team in drafting the report. He

or she may ask the team members to respond to a

questionnaire about their experience with the project. 

When a project is completed, there is a tendency to

breathe a sigh of relief, no matter what the outcome.

88 Leadership Skills



But in order for a team to improve, it must look at

the project objectively. Many small, seemingly minor

glitches in a project may add up to a less-than-

satisfactory result. In addition, problems that are not

corrected are bound to occur in another project.

Completing a Project 89

EXERCISE

Almost everyone has worked at some time 

or another on a project that, while good

intentioned, did not turn out as planned 

and organized. Maybe it was a school car

wash or a field trip that you and other

students helped to organize or a group

presentation for class. Evaluate one of these

projects and identify what went right and

what could have been done better. Could 

the use of organizational tools such as flow

charts, Gantt charts, or tasks-by-levels charts

have helped you? Did the project suffer

because of poor communication and

infrequent team meetings? Write a short

analysis of the project with suggestions 

for future students about how to better

organize it.



IN SUMMARY . . .

Before starting a project, group tasks into

levels based on when they need to be done. 

Leaders should use tools such as notebook

tracking, tasks-by-levels charts, calendars,

and meetings to monitor a team’s progress.

Meetings, when conducted correctly, can be

productive and allow two-way feedback

between the leader and the team members. 

After a project is completed, assess how well

it was organized and if anything could be

done differently to have made the process

run more smoothly. 

90 Leadership Skills



LEARNING
TO LEAD

T his is making me crazy,” thought Dan as he sat

staring out of his office window. “I’ve won the

Art Director’s Club design award twice, and this com-

pany won’t even give me a chance at the assistant art

director’s position. I can’t for the life of me figure

out what’s wrong.” 

Dan had majored in graphic design at a prestigious

art college on the East Coast. When he graduated, he

was thrilled to land a job as a graphic designer for a

book publisher. Designing book covers combined his

love of art with his love of reading and computer

technology. His education had prepared him for com-

puter design, a skill in strong demand in the pub-

lishing industry. Everyone had thought Dan was on

the fast track to success, especially Dan himself.

But when the assistant art director’s position

became vacant, Dan was passed over for the promo-

tion. One of the other designers, a new employee

91

5

“



named Kristen, commiserated with him over his dis-

appointment. “You’re very talented. I think they’re

going to be sorry they didn’t move you up,” she said.

“Do you even have a clue why they passed you by?”

“Mike thinks it’s the way I look, but that seems

shallow,” Dan reasoned. “I mean, who cares these

days?  I’ve always worn jeans and Birkenstocks and I

always will. It shouldn’t matter how I dress, as long

as I can do the work.”

But when Dan finally worked up his courage to

approach Jack, the art director, he was shocked to

find out that his appearance had indeed been a

major factor in the company’s decision not to

advance Dan. “It’s not just talent, Dan,” said Jack.

“The assistant art director is a leadership position.

The company was worried you were too young any-

way, and your appearance just confirmed that opin-

ion. I’m sorry.”

“This is so unbelievably unfair,” sputtered Dan.

“And why didn’t somebody say anything?”

“I did,” said Jack. “Maybe I was too casual about

how I said it, but don’t you remember my comment

the day you wore that tie-dyed shirt to the editors’

meeting? And the time you colored your hair yel-

low? Your response both times was just a smile. I fig-

ured you were happy to be a designer and had no

plans to move up. That’s the message you were send-

ing with your appearance. And I don’t think we were

reading you wrong. If you had really wanted to be in

92 Leadership Skills



a leadership position, you would have made an effort

to look the part.”

DRESS FOR SUCCESS

Whether we like it or not, appearance does matter.

People will generally have more confidence in some-

one who is professionally dressed and well groomed.

Dressing professionally does not necessarily mean

wearing a dress or suit and tie. It depends on the

position, the organization, and even in which part of

the country the organization is located.

Certain creative fields, such as music, art, and

advertising, are thought to be more accepting of indi-

vidual expression in clothing style. In his book

Jobsmarts for Twentysomethings, Bradley G. Richardson

offers this advice: “Just remember, it’s the work that

shows how creative you are, not how you dress.”

Dress-for-success books recommend dressing as

well or better than the industry standard if you want

respect. Even if a workplace is casual, someone who

aspires to a leadership position will make sure he or

she dresses appropriately. In some places this may

simply mean dressing in a collared shirt tucked into

neat jeans. In more conservative workplaces, this

may mean a button-down shirt and khakis. Take your

cue from workers who are in the level you hope to

achieve. Also, if your company has “dress-down

Learning to Lead 93



Fridays,” don’t overdo the casual look if you are seri-

ous about a leadership position. 

You may feel that it shouldn’t matter how you

dress. You are the same person under whatever

clothes you wear. This is true, but like it or not,

appearance can inspire confidence—and inspiring

confidence is your job if you want to lead.

BODY ADORNMENTS AND OTHER
CONSIDERATIONS

People have preconceived ideas about how leaders

should look. In the workplace, this does not usually

94 Leadership Skills

Appearance 

can inspire

confidence—

and inspiring

confidence is

your job if 

you want to 

lead.

WHAT IS “BUSINESS CASUAL?”

Corporate executives decide on dress

policies depending on the company’s work

environment, culture, and business activity.

Business casual can be as lax as jeans,

sneakers, and tee shirts, or as conservative

as khaki pants, collared shirts, and loafers. It

is important for new workers to observe

the attire of their coworkers and superiors

and dress accordingly.



include sporting attention-getting body adornments.

Indulge in obvious tattoos at your own peril. Facial

piercing should be limited to the ears, and limit the

number or earrings in general. Again, note what is

acceptable by observing people in positions to which

you aspire. Very large, flashy jewelry on any part of

the body is viewed as unprofessional in many fields.

Understated accessories are best.

Learning to Lead 95

SURF THE WEB: WHAT TO WEAR?

The Business Casual Dress Code

http://editorial.careers.msn.com/articles/

women

Career Center at Texas A&M University: 

What is Business Casual?

http://careercenter.tamu.edu/Students/S1/

S1B2C.shtml

Empowerment Enterprises

http://www.casualpower.com

How to Dress for Success

http://www.howtodressforsuccess.com

When Job-Hunting: Dress for Success

http://www.quintcareers.com/dress_for_

success.html



Your perfume or cologne should also be under-

stated. You want people to notice your accomplish-

ments, not your fragrances. Good grooming may of

course include the use of scents—just be restrained. It

is far more important to have clean clothes, hair, and

fingernails. Make the effort. Show that you care about

your appearance.

If you still question the importance of appearance

in attaining a leadership position, consider this: A

willingness to present a leaderlike appearance

demonstrates maturity, which is an undeniable char-

acteristic of a leader.

BODY LANGUAGE

“Kelly, take this file to Mr. Eckhart’s office,” requested

her manager. “Be sure you deliver it to him person-

ally. He likes to meet new staffers.”

When Kelly had started work the previous week,

Mr. Eckhart, the head of her division, had been away

on a business trip. Now Kelly waited nervously in his

reception area. Meeting new people had always been

hard for Kelly, especially when the person was a supe-

rior. “Thank goodness I’m wearing this blazer,” Kelly

thought.” At least I look like I belong here. But I sure

don’t feel like I do.” She slumped further down in her

seat and stared at the file she was holding.

When Mr. Eckhart came to his doorway, Kelly

pushed herself out of her low chair. As he extended

96 Leadership Skills



his hand, Kelly began to give him the file—until she

realized he was offering to shake hands. Embarrassed,

she looked down at her shoes and put her hand

limply in his. “It’s very nice to meet you,” she nearly

whispered. Then, handing him the file, she contin-

ued to stare at it as he welcomed her to the company.

After he wished her a good day, she thanked him

and fled the reception area. Mr. Eckhart just shook

his head and returned to his office.

Kelly’s body language gave a very negative impres-

sion to Mr. Eckhart. With conscious effort, you can

learn to inspire confidence through positive body

language. Stand and sit up straight. Act as if you

deserve to be noticed. At the same time, be sure to

notice others. Don’t look down or away from some-

one—look the other person right in the eye. Eye con-

tact inspires trust; a lack of eye contact makes you

look suspicious. Just shy, you say? Leaders are not

shy, so practice if you must. If you pretend to be

comfortable, eventually you will be. And when you

are comfortable, it puts others at ease.

Always offer your hand to someone . . . . A handshake

is a friendship gesture and a professional courtesy. It’s

an open, welcoming gesture that makes people feel

more comfortable around you.

—Bradley G. Richardson in Jobsmarts 

for Twentysomethings 

Learning to Lead 97

Act as if you

deserve to be

noticed. At the

same time, be

sure to notice

others.



Handshakes are an example of

body language that speaks vol-

umes. Richardson suggests that

you grasp a person’s hand firm-

ly, give a squeeze, and hold until

the other person breaks away or

releases pressure. And of course,

look the person right in the eye

while you’re doing it. Making

eye contact when greeting some-

one expresses congeniality and

self-confidence, both of which

are looked upon favorably in the

business world.

When we look someone in

the eye, we also indicate that

we are paying attention. Main-

taining that eye contact shows that we are interested

in what a person has to say. Leaning slightly toward

a person has the same effect. Active listening is a

characteristic of all good leaders.

SPEAK LIKE A LEADER

Leaders must also be able to communicate their ideas

to others. Becoming an effective speaker takes effort,

practice, and sometimes even professional training.

98 Leadership Skills

A simple handshake may seem like a minor

gesture, but when done correctly, it exudes

confidence and politeness and can make a

strong impression on others. (Corbis)



But even if you do not foresee giving speeches in

public, it’s important to be aware of how you speak.

People judge us by the way we talk, as well as by

what we say. For better or worse, our manner of

speaking creates an instant impression on others.

Many speech “problems” are really just bad habits.

Adding words such as “um,” “like,” and “you know”

Learning to Lead 99

THE IMPORTANCE OF 

BODY LANGUAGE

When interviewing or trying to impress

superiors, watch what you are doing as

well as what you are saying. Fidgeting

can impart a sense of nervousness.

Mindlessly playing with your hair can 

give someone the sense that you are

easily distracted. Scratching can lend to

thoughts of uncleanliness. Crossing your

arms in front of you (instead of leaving

them by your sides) can represent

closemindedness or a cold personality. 

It may seem shallow or unfair, but these

small and common mistakes can cost 

you a job or a promotion someday!

Many speech

“problems” are

really just bad

habits.



is common. Ask a friend to listen to you speak for one

minute. Do you make any of those useless additions?

Possibly not, if you are monitoring yourself. Extend

the period of time you are speaking. Are there any

additions, stammering, or repetitions now?

100 Leadership Skills

EXERCISE

Ask a friend to listen to your speech habits.

Have your friend ask you a few easy questions,

such as those that follow. Answer the questions

as naturally as possible, and have your friend

note your sentence structure, body language,

clarity, and use of stalling words such as

“ummm” and “ahhh.” After your friend has

shared his or her notes with you, try answering

the same questions again, this time correcting

any mistakes you have made. 

How was your day?

What is your favorite sport?

Who is someone you look up to and

why?

Where would you most like to live in

the world?

When is your favorite time of year?



Your goal, of course, is to eliminate all unnecessary

words or sounds, no matter what the length of time.

If you can’t achieve that when only a friend is lis-

tening, imagine the difficulty you’ll have when

someone important is within earshot. In fact, the

pressure of speaking when it “matters” is often what

triggers those offending extras. 

Nervous gestures, such as touching your face or

hair, wringing your hands, and other kinds of fidget-

ing, should also be avoided. When a confident pres-

ence is called for, nervous habits give us away.

Another annoying habit is speaking too fast. Again,

this often is only a problem when you are under pres-

sure. Most people talk faster when they are nervous.

But if your normal conversational tempo is speedy,

practice slowing down. Talking too fast can come

across as flippant or even evasive.

Slang may also be regarded as flippant. Take care to

limit slang to words you hear your superiors com-

monly using. Foul language, on the other hand, has

no place in the workplace. Never curse, even if you

hear a superior curse continually.

LEARNING LEADERSHIP ON THE JOB

Since all leadership positions involve working with

others, consider your coworkers training ground for

Learning to Lead 101



practicing leadership skills. Be willing to run the meet-

ing, if it’s all the same to them. But don’t be too

aggressive or lecture your coworkers. Learn to listen

and observe rather than talk too much. Leaders know

that the more you talk, the less others listen. Listening

has the added benefit of helping you become better

informed. When you do speak, you will have some-

thing intelligent to say. 

102 Leadership Skills

LISTEN UP! 

TIPS FOR LISTENING EFFECTIVELY

Look at whoever is speaking and give

that person your full attention. 

Take notes if necessary.

Always let the other person finish a

sentence or train of thought.

Ask questions to clarify points that you

may not understand completely.

Summarize what the other person has

said in your own words to show that

you are on the same page.



ROLE MODELS

One way to learn leadership skills is by studying

them in others and modeling your behavior on

theirs. A person you respect and admire can become

your role model. The skills he or she exhibits as a

leader make him or her a person after whom you

want to model yourself. Reverse role models can also

teach us—how not to do something. Choosing a role

model is serious business.

“I know I have a lot to learn. I’m still a baby in this

business,” says Lindsay. “But I’m willing to learn.

Some of my peers kind of teased me for being so quiet

when I first started here. But I figured if I didn’t have

something useful to say, I’d be better off just listening.

At meetings, I noticed which people seemed to have

the respect of the management. I watched how they

acted—none of them were big talkers either. But when

they did speak, people listened.”  

Lindsay adds, “In my department, one woman in

particular impressed me. I began to pay attention to

how she handled things, what kind of assignments

she volunteered for, and so on. I learned some really

helpful ways of dealing with coworkers just by watch-

ing her. She recently got a well-deserved promotion to

another department. I miss having her close by. Even

though I’m more sure of myself now, I’m on the look-

out for a new role model.”

Learning to Lead 103



No matter how much we think we know, there is

always more to learn. If you want to learn how to

lead, select a role model that others respect and

follow.

MENTORS

Sometimes the role models you choose are not even

aware you are modeling your behavior on theirs. In

other cases, a role model may offer to show you the

ropes. This person will take a more direct interest in

your needs and offers his or her experience to help

104 Leadership Skills

EXERCISE

Think about role models that you have

observed in work situations. Write down how

a positive role model has helped you to learn

how to work effectively. 

Then think of a negative role model you have

encountered—one who showed you how not

to do something. Write down what he or she

said or did that made you not want to model

your own behavior similarly. 



you in your career. This indi-

vidual, called a mentor, will be a

wise adviser and counselor.

A mentor knows what you

need to do to reach your goals

and can teach you what you

need to know to get ahead in

your field. Besides imparting

actual know-how to help you do

your job, a mentor will share his

or her experienced view of how

your company works. This per-

son will tutor you in the ways of

the business world. A mentor is

like a coach, encouraging you,

pushing you, and showing you

ways to be more effective. And

the best mentor is also a pro-

moter. He or she will be your

champion within the company,

making sure that you have

opportunities to learn and grow. 

In certain contexts you won’t

have to look for a mentor:

Sometimes a mentor will find you. Some companies

have formalized mentoring programs. They auto-

matically assign senior employees to mentor

younger, less-experienced workers. These companies

Learning to Lead 105

Mentors are useful in the classroom as well as

in business. (Corbis)



realize the value of supporting and developing those

who will be the company’s future leaders. 

Everyone will benefit from having a mentor, but for

anyone interested in leadership in a company, a men-

tor is essential. So don’t wait indefinitely to be

“found.” Be willing to take the initiative and find

your own mentor through the following steps:

1. Consider your abilities objectively. What

skills do you have and where do you think

they will take you in your company? 

2. Observe who has knowledge and influence

in that area.

3. Approach a senior employee whose business

style seems similar to your own. Let this

individual know what your interests and

goals are and that you welcome his or her

advice and counsel.

4. If this person seems willing to be a resource

for you, you may be on your way to a

mentor relationship.

Ideally, every boss is a mentor to some extent. It is

certainly in your boss’s best interest that you perform

well in your job. But mentoring also involves helping

you become more visible in your company, and not

every boss is in a position or has the desire to do this.

The staff of Catalyst, in their book Making the Most of

106 Leadership Skills



Your First Job, cite numerous successful relationships

in which a boss is also a mentor. However, they cau-

tion, “Don’t try to force your boss into becoming

your mentor if the willingness isn’t there. It may be

that your boss feels uneasy singling you out as his or

her protégé over your coworkers. Or perhaps your

career ambitions conflict with your boss’s. Whatever

the reason, if you sense reluctance on the part of your

boss, search for your mentor in the ranks of higher

management or in another department.”

Learning to Lead 107

SURF THE WEB: FINDING A MENTOR

MentorNet: The E-Mentoring Network for

Women in Engineering and Science

http://www.mentornet.net

Mentors, Inc.

http://www.mentorsinc.org

National Mentoring Partnership

http://www.mentoring.org

Professional Coaches and Mentors

Association

http://pcmaonline.com



MAKE AND TAKE OPPORTUNITIES

While you are looking for role models and mentors,

there are also things you can do on your own to

develop leadership skills. As mentioned earlier, posi-

tive interaction with your coworkers is essential. If

you have a relationship of mutual trust with your

peers, they will tell you their honest opinion of your

endeavors—and possibly those of anyone else in the

company! In On Leadership, John W. Gardner focuses

on the value of truly knowing your coworkers when

he says, “If [young people] are to be leaders, they

must come to learn how other workers feel about

their jobs, how they regard those above them in the

hierarchy, what motivates them, what lifts their

morale, and what lowers it. For all of that, the work-

place is a learning laboratory.”

The workplace is also where you will learn the prac-

tical side of your business. Unlike school assignments,

which usually ask you to practice something you

have already been taught, work assignments often

require you to learn something new in order to solve

a problem. Since problem solving is an important

ability for leadership, a mentor steers you into these

desirable assignments. If you don’t have a mentor, try

to get as great a variety of assignments as possible.

You may even want to volunteer to take on an assign-

ment from another department.

108 Leadership Skills



The organization concerned to develop its young

potential leaders reassigns them periodically with a

view to posing new challenges, testing new skills, and

introducing them to new constituencies.

—John W. Gardner, On Leadership

One way to build a constituency, or following, is to

volunteer to lead a committee. If this opportunity does

not present itself at work, you may want to seek a com-

munity-service leadership position. Just remember that

no one likes a dictator. In Gardner’s words, people like

the leader to play a “first among equals” role.

Another way to attract followers is to become an

expert at a particular task or procedure—and always

be willing to help others with it. This does not mean

that you must become narrow in your interests and

abilities. In fact, a leader needs to become a general-

ist: one who has knowledge of many aspects of an

organization’s operation.

Make yourself a resource who people rely on and can

go to for questions, information, special expertise, or

access to information.

—Bradley G. Richardson in Jobsmarts 

for Twentysomethings 

Learning to Lead 109

People like the

leader to play 

a “first among

equals” role.



TRAINING PROGRAMS

Many companies have training programs to develop

leadership skills. A survey in Training Magazine (http://

www.trainingmag.com) shows that 64 percent of U.S.

companies with 100 or more employees provide some

110 Leadership Skills

COMPANIES WITH TOP 

TRAINING PROGRAMS

1. Pfizer Inc.

2. International Business Machines

(IBM)

3. Sprint Corporation

4. AmeriCredit Corporation

5. KLA-Tencor Corporation

6. Booz Allen Hamilton

7. Ernst & Young LLP 

8. Deloitte & Touche LLP

9. Ritz-Carlton Hotel LLC

10. AT&T Business Services

Source: Training Magazine

(http://www.trainingmag.com)



type of training in areas related to leadership. Of these

companies, 69 percent offer training specifically in lead-

ership skills, 61 percent in team building, 59 percent in

listening skills, and 53 percent in problem solving.

Some companies conduct periodic appraisal inter-

views. These evaluations should not only assess the

employee’s abilities and achievements, but provide

specific recommendations for future improvement.

Companies that do not specifically rate leadership

abilities usually evaluate related categories such as

getting along with peers and communication skills. 

LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT

The development of leadership ability follows many

paths, but it begins with self-awareness. You can help

yourself learn to lead by viewing your talents and

image objectively and by observing and imitating

the leadership qualities of role models and mentors. 

But ultimately, leadership is about awareness of

others—those you aspire to lead. You must be sensi-

tive to the feelings and needs of those who are to fol-

low you. Build your team based on mutual trust and

respect. Offer positive feedback as well as constructive

criticism; be willing to learn from subordinates as

well as superiors. A leader cannot truly succeed with-

out the support of those he or she leads.

Learning to Lead 111

Ultimately,

leadership is

about awareness

of others—those

you aspire 

to lead.



IN SUMMARY . . .

Appearance can make or break a first

impression. Observe what your classmates,

coworkers, or team members wear; dress

accordingly.

Leaders show their personality and ability in

their actions and words, not simply in their

appearance.

Your attitude can be seen in your body

language, so make sure your actions and

movements convey the right message.

Effective speaking and listening habits can be

developed through practice and conscious

effort.

Role models and mentors should be used to

model your behavior and to strive to be a

better person, worker, classmate, etc.

Leaders should always want to learn and

improve their abilities.

Leaders are always aware of and sensitive to

others.

112 Leadership Skills



GLOSSARY

accountability: willingness to accept responsibility

adequate: sufficient; enough to meet the required

needs of a situation

assessment: determination of the value or worth of

something, often a property 

body language: nonverbal communication com-

posed of gestures or movements 

business casual: a more relaxed office dress code

that replaces the traditional business suit with

more casual attire (khaki pants, cotton shirts, etc.);

the extent of how casual workers may dress is up to

the discretion of the individual business

confrontation: a meeting of two or more parties

with clashing interests or ideas

constituency: a following or group of supporters

113



constructive criticism: polite and useful sugges-

tions that can help improve an individual’s work 

constructively competitive: being competitive

without alienating others; competition that is

helpful toward achieving the final goal

deadline: a required date or time by which work

must be completed

delegate: to assign tasks or responsibilities to another

individual

feedback: opinions of others on a person’s performance

flow chart: chart showing each task of a project in

sequence

Gantt chart: chart showing the timing of both

simultaneous and sequential tasks and the relative

amount of time allotted for each

goal: the desired end toward which work is directed

mentor: a wise adviser

morale: positive feelings toward a team and its effort

motivation: the process of encouraging individuals

or groups to act

multitask: consisting of many tasks

notebook tracking: using a notebook to track the

progress of a project or task

114 Leadership Skills



Glossary 115

overmanaging: managing a team or individual to

an excessive degree; usually detrimental to the

group or individual’s effort

priorities: tasks, people, or events that are given

attention before other alternatives

progress check: monitoring the pace and quality of

a team’s work

promotion: the act of raising an individual to an

elevated stature or position 

purchase order (P.O.): a document or form

required for the buying of goods or services

reverse role model: an individual who has the

opposite effect of a role model; someone whose

behavior you do NOT want to imitate

role model: a person whose behavior is observed

and imitated

sensitivity: an awareness of the needs and feel-

ings of others

simultaneous: actions happening at the same time 

social skills: the ability to interact with others 

street smarts: the opposite of book smarts; knowl-

edge not gained through reading or lectures, but

through experience



116 Leadership Skills

timetable: schedule showing the planned time of

event occurrence or task completion 

time/task analysis chart: See Gantt chart

two-way feedback: the exchange of ideas between

two groups or individuals 

unwritten rules: required behavior that is

expected but not stated in any manual, meeting,

etc.; rules that are expected to be followed by oth-

ers in an organization or common group



BIBLIOGRAPHY

Axtell, Roger E. Gestures: The Do’s and Taboos of Body

Language Around the World. Hoboken, N.J.: John

Wiley & Sons, 1997.

Bixler, Susan and Lisa Scherrer Dugan. 5 Steps to

Professional Presence: How to Project Confidence,

Competence, and Credibility at Work. Avon, Mass.:

Adams Media Corporation, 2000.

Bliss, Edwin C. Getting Things Done: The ABC’s of Time

Management. New York: Bantam Books, 1995.

Fournies, Ferdinand. Why Employees Don’t Do What

They’re Supposed to Do and What to Do About It.

New York: McGraw-Hill Trade, 1999

Gardner, John W. On Leadership. New York: The Free

Press, 1993.

Manz, Charles C. and Henry Sims. The New

SuperLeadership: Leading Others to Lead Themselves.

Berrett-Koehler Publishing, 2001. 

117



Maysonave, Sherry. Casual Power: How to Power Up

Your Nonverbal Communication & Dress Down for

Success. Bright Books Inc., 1999.

McLean, J. W. Leadership—Magic, Myth, or Method.

New York: AMACOM, 1992.

Otto, Donna. Finding a Mentor, Being a Mentor: Sharing

Our Lives as Women of God. Eugene, Oreg.: Harvest

House Publishers, 2001.

Richardson, Bradley G. Jobsmarts for Twenty-

somethings. New York: Vintage Books, 1995. 

Syrett, Michael and Clare Hogg. Frontiers of

Leadership: An Essential Reader. Cambridge, Mass:

Blackwell, 1992.

Verma, Vijay K. Organizing Projects for Success.

Philadelphia: Project Management Institute, 1995.

Wagner, Richard K. and Robert J. Sternberg. Measures

of Leadership. New York: Leadership Library of

America, Inc., 1991.

Winston, Stephanie. The Organized Executive: The

Classic Program for Productivity: New Ways to Manage

Time, People, and the Digital Office. New York:

Warner Books, 2001.

Zachary, Lois J. The Mentor’s Guide: Facilitating

Effective Learning Relationships. San Francisco:

Jossey-Bass, 2000.

118 Leadership Skills



A
ability

judging employees  62–64
leadership rising above  12–14

academic accomplishment  14–15
accountability  83, 113
adequate  113
alienation  8
assessment  113
assigning tasks  62–64
authoritarian style  49–50
authority  6, 21, 23–24

B
Ben and Jerry’s  54
Bliss, Edwin C.  61
body adornment  94–96
body language  96–98, 99, 113
books, recommended  25
Burke, Edmund  56
business casual  94, 113

C
calendars  82–83
Catalyst  8, 15, 106–107
changes, unexpected or unexplained 20–21
charts

flow  66–68, 86–88, 114
Gantt  68–71, 74–75, 114
tasks-by-level  76–78

clarity
in delegating responsibility  58–60
project goals  49–50, 52
in team meetings  83–84

clothing  91–94
coercion  6
Collins, Beth  32–33
committee.  See team
communication.  See also clarity

goals, imparting  53–54
importance of good  49–50
speaking skills  98–101

competition  8, 114

completing projects
evaluating progress  84–89
monitoring progress  78–83
outlining steps  83–84
reviewing after  86–88

confidence, demonstrating  44
confrontation  24, 113
consistency  17
constituency  109, 113
constructive criticism  27–31, 114
cooperation, motivation and  38
courteousness  9–11
coworkers

abusing authority  6 
feelings, sensitivity toward  8, 11, 12–14
good manners toward  9–11
mentors  104–107, 114
role models  103–104
suggestions, accepting  27–28

criticism
constructive  27–31, 114
difficulties of giving  33–36
progress, evaluating  84–89
from superior  32–35

D
deadline  6, 114
defensiveness  34
degrees, academic  14–15
delegate  57–59, 114

how to  61–62
when to  60–61

demonstrating procedures  41–42
directions, clarity in  49–50, 52
dress standards  40, 93–94

E
Edwards, Tryon  41
Ellis, Darryl  8
emotional outbursts  11, 33–34
employees

accountability  83
assignments, matching  65–66

119

Index



participation in decision-making
process  16–17

success, helping toward  46–48
example

demonstrating procedures  41–42
leadership through  3

experience, intellect versus  15
eye contact  98

F
feedback  29, 31, 114

from coworkers  27–28
positive  39–40
progress, evaluating  84–89
two-way  54, 116

feelings, sensitivity toward  11
finishing projects.  See completing projects
“first among equals” role  109
flow chart

problems identified in  86–88
well organized  66–68, 114

followers, gaining support  39–40
Fournies, Ferdinand F.  9, 10–11
freedom, initiative and  44

G
Gandhi, Mahatma  37
Gantt chart

poorly organized, example of  74–75
well organized  68–71, 114

Gardner, John W.  108, 109
gestures, nervous  101
goal  114

explaining  49–50
shared  3
team, defining  51–52

greetings  96–97, 98
grooming  95
group work.  See team

H
hand shaking  96–97, 98
helping others to succeed  46–48

Hogg, Clare  44
Holland, Josiah Gilbert  58
Holt, Ann  39

I
initiative, freedom and  44
innovation  7–8
insider, importance of being  54
instructions  41–42
intellect  15

J
jewelry  95
judging employees

abilities  62–64
maintaining objectivity  65–66

K
Killian, Ray A.  85
King, Martin Luther Jr.  2, 37

L
lateness  9
leadership

abilities, rising above  12–14
academic accomplishment  14–15
authority  21–25
books, recommended  25
definition of  4
followers, gaining support  39–40
helping others to succeed  46–48
high standards, setting  43–45
learning  91–112
motivation  37–38
qualities  7–12
styles  16–17
supervising others  40–43
trust, building  17–21

leadership qualities  7–12
learning leadership  91–100

development  111
on the job  101–102
mentors  104–107

120 Leadership Skills



opportunities, making and taking
108–109

role models  103–104
training programs  110–111

Lincoln, Abraham  37
listening

to criticism  31
to employees  47–48
skills  102
to team  16–17

loyalty, building  39

M
manners  9–11
matching assignments to workers  65–66
McLean, J. W.  31, 53–54
meetings

completing projects  83–84
reviewing completed projects  86–88

mentor  104–107, 114
Millikin-Davies, M.  24
mistakes, acknowledging  31
monitoring

ongoing performance  44
team progress  78–83

morale  114
motivation  3, 37–38, 114
multitask  114

N
notebook tracking  80–81, 114

O
objectivity

judging employees  65–66
projects, viewing  89

opinions, seeking  15
opportunities, making and taking

108–109
organizing projects

charts  66–71
communication, importance of good

49–50

delegation  57–62
leadership responsibilities  55–57
matching assignments to workers

65–66
participation in development  53–54
tasks, assigning  62–64
team goals, defining  51–52

outbursts, emotional  11
overmanaging  115

P
participatory leadership style

authority and  24
balancing with personal involvement

60–61
in development of projects  53–54

Pekar, Peter Jr.  8
perfume  95
personal appearance  91–95
P.O.  See purchase order
praise  39–40
preferences, task assignment  63–64
priorities  115
problems

confronting  24, 113
focusing on  35
identifying on flow chart  86–88
solutions, helping employee find  36

procedures, demonstrating  41–42
progress

evaluating  84–89
monitoring  78–83, 115

promotion  115
purchase order (P.O.)  87–88, 115
purpose, explaining  49–50

R
Randall, Clarence Belden  26
recognition  5–6, 39
respect  8
responding to criticism  32–33
reverse role model  103, 115
reviewing projects  86–88

Index 121



Richardson, Bradley G.  93, 97, 109
Robbins, Stever  4
role model  103–104, 115

S
sarcasm  11
self-confidence  7
sensitivity  11, 115
sequential tasks  66–68
shaking hands  96–97, 98
simultaneous tasks, charting  68–71, 115
social skills  10–11, 115
speech

effective  98–101
good manners  9

standards, setting high  43–45
Sternberg, Robert J.  14–15
street smarts  115
suggestions.  See feedback
supervisor

courteousness  9–11
criticism, delivering  32–35
leadership qualities  40–43
low rating  6–7
as mentor  106–107

support, gaining from followers  39–40
surprises  20–21
Syrett, Michel  44

T
tasks.  See also charts

assigning  62–64
calendars tracking  82
instructions  41–42
number of, organizational skills and

57
tattoos  95
team

building an effective  2, 13
committee leadership  109

evaluating  84–89
goals, defining  51–52
listening to  16–17
meetings  83–84
members, awareness of others  111
monitoring  78–83

time line, Gantt chart  69
timetable  116
time/task analysis chart.  See Gantt chart
timing

goals  51–52
tasks  57

tracking
calendars  82–83
importance  78–80
notebook  80–81

training  40–41
demonstrating procedures  41–42
methods, popular  43
programs  110–111

trust
building  17–21
delegating tasks  61
leadership, importance of  24

two-way feedback  54, 116

U
unwritten rules  15, 116

W
Wagner, Richard K.  14–15
Web resources

appropriate clothing  95
flow charts  68
Gantt charts  71
mentors, finding  107

Weitzel, William  31, 53–54
Welsh, Alexander N.  36, 41, 60
Winston, Stephanie  76
workers.  See coworkers; employees

122 Leadership Skills


